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SKATEBOARD

ENGLISH (EN)

Please read this user manual carefully before putting the skateboard into operation 
and keep the instructions for future use.

USE
• The skateboard should be used on a flat and dry place. Before skating, make sure no 
holes, pits, rocks and hollows which can cause a fall and damage the board.
• Avoid skate on the streets and sidewalks, as well as slippery and damp surfaces.
• Wear appropriate protectors: knee pads, elbow pads, wrist pads and a helmet.
• Checked the steering mechanism is properly regulated and all parts are firmed 
attached, check that the wheels are securely fastened.
• To get go with the skateboard, place one foot in the middle of the board and keep 
the other foot on the ground. Push off the ground with your foot and propel yourself 
forward.
• No braking mechanism on the skateboard, you have to get off the board when your 
speed increase excessively.

MAINTENANCE
• Regular maintenance can help with the skateboard’s safety and lifecycle.
• It’s necessary to maintain the bearings regularly, they’re self-lubricating, clean them 
with dry cloth externally.
• Before each use, inspect the truck and wheels carefully, if the wheels tilt to the side, 
check that they are well fastened.
• Remove all sharp edges caused by use.
• Regularly check your skateboard general condition and wear.
• Check your board, if any cracks or splinters are visible, the skateboard is not suitable 
for further use and should be replaced.
• Regularly check the condition of the wheels. Excessive wear of the wheels will 
reduce the skateboard performance and safety. The wheels can only be replaced with 
new, identical wheels provided by the manufacturer.
• Do not make any modifications that are contrary to the instructions.
• The self-protecting nuts and other self-protecting elements should be replaced if 
they are damaged or rusty. For safety reasons, one-time use of the self-locking nut is 
recommended.
• When skating on an uneven surface, vibrations may occur, which could cause the 
self-protection elements get loose, this can reduce the product safety and security.

SAFETY NOTES
• Use the product in a suitable location and avoid using it in areas where accidents 
have already occurred.(When practicing, avoid areas where others are using it and 
avoid all possible accidents)
• Children under 8 years old, use the product under adult supervision.
• In case of loss of balance, don't wait to fall, jump off the skateboard in time, stop 
and start again.
• Start using the skateboard from a flat area or small slope, and jump off the 
skateboard in a timely manner before the speed becomes too fast.
• In the beginning, you learn to fall safely (preferably rolling your body on the ground), 
the most serious injury from a fall from a skateboard is a fracture.
• Beginners should use skateboards under the supervision of parents or friends.
• When jumping off the skateboard, make sure it slides in a direction that does not 
cause harm to others.
• This skateboard is not suitable for stunts and is intended for recreational sports only.
• Before getting off the skateboard, the speed should be reduced. When the 
skateboard is stopped, first place one foot and then the second foot on the ground.
• To acquire new skateboarding skills, sign up to a skateboard club. Take care of your 
own and others' safety at all time.

CAUTION
Skateboards can be dangerous.
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SKATEBOARD

БЪЛГАРСКИ (BG) 

Моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство за потребителя, преди да пуснете 
скейтборда в експлоатация, и запазете инструкциите за бъдеща употреба.

ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
• Скейтбордът трябва да се използва на равно и сухо място. Преди пързаляне се 
уверете, че няма дупки, ями, камъни и вдлъбнатини, които могат да причинят 
падане и да повредят дъската.
• Избягвайте да карате кънки по улици и тротоари, както и по хлъзгави и влажни 
повърхности.
• Носете подходящи протектори: наколенки, налакътници, китки и каска.
• Проверете дали кормилният механизъм е правилно регулиран и всички части са 
здраво закрепени, проверете дали колелата са здраво закрепени.
• За да започнете да карате скейтборда, поставете единия си крак в средата на 
дъската, а другия дръжте на земята. Оттласнете се от земята с крака си и се 
задвижете напред.
• Няма спирачен механизъм на скейтборда, трябва да слезете от дъската, когато 
скоростта ви се увеличи прекомерно.

ПОДДРЪЖКА
• Редовната поддръжка може да помогне за безопасността и жизнения цикъл на 
скейтборда.
• Необходимо е редовно да се поддържат лагерите, те са самосмазващи, 
почиствайте ги със суха кърпа отвън.
• Преди всяка употреба проверявайте внимателно подемно-транспортното 
средство и колелата, ако колелата се накланят настрани, проверете дали са добре 
закрепени.
• Отстранете всички остри ръбове, причинени от употреба.
• Проверявайте редовно общото състояние и износването на вашия скейтборд.
• Проверете вашата дъска, ако се виждат пукнатини или трески, скейтбордът не е 
подходящ за по-нататъшна употреба и трябва да бъде сменен.
• Проверявайте редовно състоянието на колелата. Прекомерното износване на 
колелата ще намали производителността и безопасността на скейтборда. 
Колелата могат да се сменят само с нови, идентични колела, предоставени от 
производителя.
• Не правете никакви модификации, които противоречат на инструкциите.
• Самозащитните гайки и другите самозащитни елементи трябва да се сменят, ако 
са повредени или ръждясали. От съображения за безопасност се препоръчва 
еднократно използване на самозаключващата се гайка.

• При пързаляне по неравна повърхност може да възникнат вибрации, които 
могат да доведат до разхлабване на елементите за самозащита, което може да 
намали безопасността и сигурността на продукта.

БЕЛЕЖКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
• Използвайте продукта на подходящо място и избягвайте да го използвате в 
зони, където вече са се случили злополуки. (Когато тренирате, избягвайте зони, 
където други го използват, и избягвайте всички възможни инциденти)
• Деца под 8 години, използвайте продукта под наблюдение на възрастен.
• В случай на загуба на равновесие, не чакайте да паднете, скочете от скейтборда 
навреме, спрете и започнете отново.
• Започнете да използвате скейтборда от равна площ или малък наклон и 
скочете от скейтборда своевременно, преди скоростта да стане твърде висока.
• В началото се научавате да падате безопасно (за предпочитане търкаляйки 
тялото си по земята), най-сериозната травма при падане от скейтборд е 
счупване.
• Начинаещите трябва да използват скейтборд под наблюдението на родители 
или приятели.
• Когато скачате от скейтборда, уверете се, че той се плъзга в посока, която не 
наранява другите.
• Този скейтборд не е подходящ за каскади и е предназначен само за 
развлекателни спортове.
• Преди да слезете от скейтборда, трябва да намалите скоростта. Когато 
скейтбордът е спрян, първо поставете единия крак, а след това втория крак на 
земята.
• За да придобиете нови скейтборд умения, запишете се в скейтборд клуб. 
Грижете се за собствената си и чужда безопасност през цялото време.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Скейтбордовете могат да бъдат опасни.
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SKATEBOARD

HRVATSKI (HR)

Pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik prije puštanja skateboarda u rad i sačuvajte 
upute za buduću uporabu.

KORISTITI
• Skateboard treba koristiti na ravnom i suhom mjestu. Prije klizanja provjerite da 
nema rupa, jama, kamenja i udubljenja koja mogu uzrokovati pad i oštetiti dasku.
• Izbjegavajte skate na ulicama i pločnicima, kao i na skliskim i vlažnim površinama.
• Nosite odgovarajuću zaštitu: štitnike za koljena, laktove, ručne zglobove i kacigu.
• Provjerite je li upravljački mehanizam pravilno reguliran i jesu li svi dijelovi čvrsto 
pričvršćeni, provjerite jesu li kotači čvrsto pričvršćeni.
• Da biste krenuli sa skateboardom, postavite jednu nogu na sredinu daske, a drugu 
nogu držite na tlu. Odgurnite se nogom od tla i krenite naprijed.
• Nema kočionog mehanizma na skateboardu, morate sići s daske kada se brzina 
pretjerano poveća.

ODRŽAVANJE
• Redovito održavanje može pomoći u sigurnosti i životnom ciklusu skateboarda.
• Potrebno je redovito održavati ležajeve, oni su samopodmazujući, čistiti ih suhom 
krpom izvana.
• Prije svake uporabe pažljivo pregledajte kamion i kotače, ako se kotači naginju u 
stranu, provjerite jesu li dobro pričvršćeni.
• Uklonite sve oštre rubove nastale uporabom.
• Redovito provjeravajte opće stanje i istrošenost vašeg skateboarda.
• Provjerite svoju dasku, ako su vidljive bilo kakve pukotine ili krhotine, skateboard nije 
prikladan za daljnju upotrebu i treba ga zamijeniti.
• Redovito provjeravajte stanje kotača. Pretjerano trošenje kotača smanjit će 
performanse i sigurnost skateboarda. Kotači se mogu zamijeniti samo novim, 
identičnim kotačima koje isporučuje proizvođač.
• Ne radite nikakve izmjene koje su u suprotnosti s uputama.
• Samozaštitne matice i druge samozaštitne elemente treba zamijeniti ako su oštećeni 
ili zahrđali. Iz sigurnosnih razloga preporuča se jednokratna uporaba samosigurnosne 
matice.
• Prilikom klizanja na neravnoj površini može doći do vibracija koje mogu uzrokovati 
olabavljenje samozaštitnih elemenata, što može smanjiti sigurnost proizvoda.

SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE
• Koristite proizvod na prikladnom mjestu i izbjegavajte ga koristiti u područjima gdje 
su se već dogodile nezgode. (Dok vježbate, izbjegavajte područja gdje ga drugi koriste i 
izbjegavajte sve moguće nezgode)
• Djeca mlađa od 8 godina, proizvod koriste pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.
• U slučaju gubitka ravnoteže, nemojte čekati da padnete, skočite sa skateboarda na 
vrijeme, zaustavite se i krenite iznova.
• Počnite koristiti skejtbord s ravnog područja ili male kosine i skočite sa skejtborda na 
vrijeme prije nego što brzina postane prevelika.
• U početku se uči sigurno pasti (po mogućnosti kotrljajući se tijelom po tlu), najteža 
ozljeda od pada sa skateboarda je prijelom.
• Početnici bi trebali koristiti skateboard pod nadzorom roditelja ili prijatelja.
• Kada skačete sa skejtborda, pazite da klizi u smjeru koji ne nanosi štetu drugima.
• Ovaj skateboard nije prikladan za vratolomije i namijenjen je samo za rekreativne 
sportove.
• Prije silaska sa skejtborda treba smanjiti brzinu. Kada se skejtbord zaustavi, prvo 
stavite jednu, a zatim drugu nogu na tlo.
• Za stjecanje novih vještina skateboardinga upišite se u skateboard klub. Pazite na 
svoju i tuđu sigurnost u svakom trenutku.

OPREZ
Skateboardi mogu biti opasni.
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OPREZ
Skateboardi mogu biti opasni.



SKATEBOARD

ČEŠTINA (CS)

Před uvedením skateboardu do provozu si prosím pozorně přečtěte tento návod k 
použití a návod si uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

POUŽITÍ
• Skateboard by měl být používán na rovném a suchém místě. Před bruslením se 
ujistěte, že nejsou žádné díry, jámy, kameny a prohlubně, které by mohly způsobit pád 
a poškození prkna.
• Vyhněte se bruslení na ulicích a chodnících, stejně jako na kluzkém a vlhkém 
povrchu.
• Používejte vhodné chrániče: chrániče kolen, loktů, zápěstí a přilbu.
• Zkontrolujte, zda je mechanismus řízení správně seřízen a všechny díly jsou pevně 
připevněny, zkontrolujte, zda jsou kola bezpečně upevněna.
• Chcete-li začít se skateboardem, umístěte jednu nohu doprostřed prkna a druhou 
držte na zemi. Nohou se odtrhněte od země a posuňte se dopředu.
• Na skateboardu není brzdný mechanismus, při nadměrném zvýšení rychlosti musíte z 
prkna sesednout.

ÚDRŽBA
• Pravidelná údržba může pomoci s bezpečností a životním cyklem skateboardu.
• Ložiska je nutné pravidelně udržovat, jsou samomazná, zvenku je čistit suchým 
hadříkem.
• Před každým použitím vozík a kola pečlivě prohlédněte, pokud se kola naklánějí na 
stranu, zkontrolujte, zda jsou dobře upevněna.
• Odstraňte všechny ostré hrany způsobené používáním.
• Pravidelně kontrolujte celkový stav a opotřebení skateboardu.
• Zkontrolujte své prkno, pokud jsou viditelné nějaké praskliny nebo úlomky, 
skateboard není vhodný pro další použití a měl by být vyměněn.
• Pravidelně kontrolujte stav kol. Nadměrné opotřebení koleček sníží výkon a 
bezpečnost skateboardu. Kola lze vyměnit pouze za nová, identická kola poskytnutá 
výrobcem.
• Neprovádějte žádné úpravy, které jsou v rozporu s pokyny.
• Samoochranné matice a další samoochranné prvky by měly být vyměněny, pokud 
jsou poškozené nebo rezavé. Z bezpečnostních důvodů se doporučuje jednorázové 
použití samojistné matice.
• Při bruslení na nerovném povrchu může docházet k vibracím, které by mohly 
způsobit uvolnění samoochranných prvků, což může snížit bezpečnost a zabezpečení 
výrobku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POZNÁMKY
• Používejte výrobek na vhodném místě a vyvarujte se jeho použití v oblastech, kde již 
došlo k nehodě. (Při cvičení se vyhněte místům, kde jej používají ostatní a vyhněte se 
všem možným nehodám)
• Děti do 8 let používejte výrobek pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
• V případě ztráty rovnováhy nečekejte na pád, včas seskočte ze skateboardu, zastavte 
se a znovu se rozjeďte.
• Začněte používat skateboard na rovné ploše nebo na malém svahu a seskočte ze 
skateboardu včas, než bude rychlost příliš vysoká.
• Na začátku se naučíte padat bezpečně (nejlépe válením těla po zemi), nejvážnějším 
zraněním při pádu ze skateboardu je zlomenina.
• Začátečníci by měli skateboardy používat pod dohledem rodičů nebo přátel.
• Při seskoku ze skateboardu se ujistěte, že klouže ve směru, který nezpůsobí zranění 
ostatním.
• Tento skateboard není vhodný pro kaskadérské kousky a je určen pouze pro 
rekreační sporty.
• Před sesednutím ze skateboardu je třeba snížit rychlost. Když je skateboard zastaven, 
položte nejprve jednu nohu a poté druhou nohu na zem.
• Chcete-li získat nové dovednosti skateboardingu, přihlaste se do skateboardového 
klubu. Vždy dbejte na svou bezpečnost i bezpečnost ostatních.

POZOR
Skateboardy mohou být nebezpečné.
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SKATEBOARD

DANSK (DA)

Læs venligst denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt, før du tager skateboardet i brug, og 
gem instruktionerne til fremtidig brug.

BRUG
• Skateboardet skal bruges på et fladt og tørt sted. Før skøjteløb skal du sørge for, at 
der ikke er huller, gruber, sten og fordybninger, som kan forårsage et fald og beskadige 
brættet.
• Undgå skøjteløb på gader og fortove samt glatte og fugtige overflader.
• Bær passende beskyttere: knæbeskyttere, albuebeskyttere, håndledspuder og en 
hjelm.
• Kontroller, at styremekanismen er korrekt reguleret, og at alle dele er fastgjort, skal 
du kontrollere, at hjulene er forsvarligt fastspændt.
• For at komme i gang med skateboardet skal du placere den ene fod midt på brættet 
og holde den anden fod på jorden. Skub fra jorden med foden og skub dig selv fremad.
• Ingen bremsemekanisme på skateboardet, du skal af boardet, når din hastighed 
stiger for meget.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
• Regelmæssig vedligeholdelse kan hjælpe med skateboardets sikkerhed og livscyklus.
• Det er nødvendigt at vedligeholde lejerne regelmæssigt, de er selvsmørende, rengør 
dem med en tør klud udvendigt.
• Efterse trucken og hjulene omhyggeligt før hver brug, hvis hjulene vipper til siden, 
skal du kontrollere, at de er godt fastspændt.
• Fjern alle skarpe kanter forårsaget af brug.
• Tjek jævnligt dit skateboards generelle tilstand og slid.
• Tjek dit board, hvis der er synlige revner eller splinter, er skateboardet ikke egnet til 
yderligere brug og bør udskiftes.
• Tjek jævnligt hjulenes tilstand. Overdreven slid på hjulene vil reducere skateboardets 
ydeevne og sikkerhed. Hjulene kan kun udskiftes med nye, identiske hjul leveret af 
producenten.
• Foretag ikke ændringer, der er i modstrid med instruktionerne.
• De selvbeskyttende møtrikker og andre selvbeskyttende elementer bør udskiftes, 
hvis de er beskadigede eller rustne. Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager anbefales 
engangsbrug af den selvlåsende møtrik.
• Ved skøjteløb på et ujævnt underlag kan der opstå vibrationer, som kan få 
selvbeskyttelseselementerne til at løsne sig, hvilket kan reducere produktets sikkerhed 
og sikkerhed.

SIKKERHEDSBEMÆRKNINGER
• Brug produktet på et passende sted, og undgå at bruge det i områder, hvor der 
allerede er sket ulykker. (Når du øver, skal du undgå områder, hvor andre bruger det, 
og undgå alle mulige ulykker)
• Børn under 8 år, brug produktet under opsyn af voksne.
• I tilfælde af tab af balance, vent ikke med at falde, hop af skateboardet i tide, stop og 
start igen.
• Begynd at bruge skateboardet fra et fladt område eller en lille skråning, og hop af 
skateboardet rettidigt, før hastigheden bliver for høj.
• I starten lærer du at falde sikkert (gerne rulle kroppen på jorden), den alvorligste 
skade ved et fald fra et skateboard er et brud.
• Begyndere bør bruge skateboards under opsyn af forældre eller venner.
• Når du hopper af skateboardet, skal du sørge for, at det glider i en retning, der ikke 
forårsager skade på andre.
• Dette skateboard er ikke egnet til stunts og er kun beregnet til rekreativ sport.
• Før du stiger af skateboardet, skal hastigheden reduceres. Når skateboardet er 
stoppet, skal du først placere den ene fod og derefter den anden fod på jorden.
• For at erhverve nye skateboardfærdigheder skal du melde dig ind i en skateboar-
dklub. Pas hele tiden på din egen og andres sikkerhed.

ADVARSEL
Skateboards kan være farlige.
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SKATEBOARD

NEDERLANDS (NL)

Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het skateboard in gebruik 
neemt en bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

GEBRUIK
• Het skateboard moet op een vlakke en droge plaats worden gebruikt. Controleer 
voor het skaten of er geen gaten, kuilen, rotsen en holtes zijn die een val kunnen 
veroorzaken en het board kunnen beschadigen.
• Vermijd skaten op straat en trottoirs, evenals gladde en vochtige oppervlakken.
• Draag geschikte beschermers: kniebeschermers, elleboogbeschermers, polsbescher-
mers en een helm.
• Controleer of het stuurmechanisme goed is afgesteld en alle onderdelen goed 
vastzitten, controleer of de wielen stevig vastzitten.
• Om met het skateboard aan de slag te gaan, plaatst u een voet in het midden van het 
bord en houdt u de andere voet op de grond. Duw met je voet van de grond en stuw 
jezelf naar voren.
• Geen remmechanisme op het skateboard, je moet van het board stappen als je 
snelheid te hoog wordt.

ONDERHOUD
• Regelmatig onderhoud kan helpen bij de veiligheid en levensduur van het 
skateboard.
• Het is noodzakelijk om de lagers regelmatig te onderhouden, ze zijn zelfsmerend, 
maak ze aan de buitenkant schoon met een droge doek.
• Inspecteer voor elk gebruik de truck en de wielen zorgvuldig, als de wielen naar de 
zijkant kantelen, controleer dan of ze goed vastzitten.
• Verwijder alle door gebruik veroorzaakte scherpe randen.
• Controleer regelmatig de algemene staat en slijtage van je skateboard.
• Controleer je board, als er barsten of splinters zichtbaar zijn, is het skateboard niet 
geschikt voor verder gebruik en moet het worden vervangen.
• Controleer regelmatig de staat van de wielen. Overmatige slijtage van de wielen zal 
de prestaties en veiligheid van het skateboard verminderen. De wielen kunnen alleen 
worden vervangen door nieuwe, identieke wielen die door de fabrikant worden 
geleverd.
• Breng geen wijzigingen aan die in strijd zijn met de instructies.
• De zelfbeschermende moeren en andere zelfbeschermende elementen moeten 
worden vervangen als ze beschadigd of verroest zijn. Om veiligheidsredenen wordt 
eenmalig gebruik van de zelfborgende moer aanbevolen.
• Bij het skaten op een ongelijke ondergrond kunnen trillingen optreden, waardoor de 

zelfbeschermingselementen los kunnen raken, dit kan de veiligheid en beveiliging van 
het product verminderen.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• Gebruik het product op een geschikte locatie en gebruik het niet in gebieden waar al 
ongelukken hebben plaatsgevonden. (Vermijd tijdens het oefenen gebieden waar 
anderen het gebruiken en vermijd alle mogelijke ongelukken).
• Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar, gebruik het product onder toezicht van een volwassene.
• Wacht bij verlies van evenwicht niet met vallen, spring op tijd van het skateboard, 
stop en begin opnieuw.
• Gebruik het skateboard vanaf een vlak stuk of kleine helling en spring tijdig van het 
skateboard voordat de snelheid te hoog wordt.
• In het begin leer je veilig vallen (bij voorkeur met je lichaam over de grond rollen), 
de ernstigste blessure bij een val van een skateboard is een breuk.
• Beginners moeten skateboards gebruiken onder toezicht van ouders of vrienden.
• Als u van het skateboard springt, zorg er dan voor dat het in een richting glijdt die 
anderen geen schade berokkent.
• Dit skateboard is niet geschikt voor stunts en is alleen bedoeld voor recreatieve 
sporten.
• Voordat u van het skateboard stapt, moet de snelheid worden verminderd. Als het 
skateboard stilstaat, plaats dan eerst een voet en daarna de tweede voet op de grond.
• Meld je aan bij een skateboardclub om nieuwe skateboardvaardigheden op te doen. 
Zorg te allen tijde voor uw eigen veiligheid en die van anderen.

VOORZICHTIGHEID
Skateboards kunnen gevaarlijk zijn.
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• Controleer of het stuurmechanisme goed is afgesteld en alle onderdelen goed 
vastzitten, controleer of de wielen stevig vastzitten.
• Om met het skateboard aan de slag te gaan, plaatst u een voet in het midden van het 
bord en houdt u de andere voet op de grond. Duw met je voet van de grond en stuw 
jezelf naar voren.
• Geen remmechanisme op het skateboard, je moet van het board stappen als je 
snelheid te hoog wordt.

ONDERHOUD
• Regelmatig onderhoud kan helpen bij de veiligheid en levensduur van het 
skateboard.
• Het is noodzakelijk om de lagers regelmatig te onderhouden, ze zijn zelfsmerend, 
maak ze aan de buitenkant schoon met een droge doek.
• Inspecteer voor elk gebruik de truck en de wielen zorgvuldig, als de wielen naar de 
zijkant kantelen, controleer dan of ze goed vastzitten.
• Verwijder alle door gebruik veroorzaakte scherpe randen.
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geschikt voor verder gebruik en moet het worden vervangen.
• Controleer regelmatig de staat van de wielen. Overmatige slijtage van de wielen zal 
de prestaties en veiligheid van het skateboard verminderen. De wielen kunnen alleen 
worden vervangen door nieuwe, identieke wielen die door de fabrikant worden 
geleverd.
• Breng geen wijzigingen aan die in strijd zijn met de instructies.
• De zelfbeschermende moeren en andere zelfbeschermende elementen moeten 
worden vervangen als ze beschadigd of verroest zijn. Om veiligheidsredenen wordt 
eenmalig gebruik van de zelfborgende moer aanbevolen.
• Bij het skaten op een ongelijke ondergrond kunnen trillingen optreden, waardoor de 

zelfbeschermingselementen los kunnen raken, dit kan de veiligheid en beveiliging van 
het product verminderen.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• Gebruik het product op een geschikte locatie en gebruik het niet in gebieden waar al 
ongelukken hebben plaatsgevonden. (Vermijd tijdens het oefenen gebieden waar 
anderen het gebruiken en vermijd alle mogelijke ongelukken).
• Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar, gebruik het product onder toezicht van een volwassene.
• Wacht bij verlies van evenwicht niet met vallen, spring op tijd van het skateboard, 
stop en begin opnieuw.
• Gebruik het skateboard vanaf een vlak stuk of kleine helling en spring tijdig van het 
skateboard voordat de snelheid te hoog wordt.
• In het begin leer je veilig vallen (bij voorkeur met je lichaam over de grond rollen), 
de ernstigste blessure bij een val van een skateboard is een breuk.
• Beginners moeten skateboards gebruiken onder toezicht van ouders of vrienden.
• Als u van het skateboard springt, zorg er dan voor dat het in een richting glijdt die 
anderen geen schade berokkent.
• Dit skateboard is niet geschikt voor stunts en is alleen bedoeld voor recreatieve 
sporten.
• Voordat u van het skateboard stapt, moet de snelheid worden verminderd. Als het 
skateboard stilstaat, plaats dan eerst een voet en daarna de tweede voet op de grond.
• Meld je aan bij een skateboardclub om nieuwe skateboardvaardigheden op te doen. 
Zorg te allen tijde voor uw eigen veiligheid en die van anderen.

VOORZICHTIGHEID
Skateboards kunnen gevaarlijk zijn.
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SKATEBOARD

EESTI (ET)

Lugege see kasutusjuhend enne rula kasutuselevõttu hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke juhend 
edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

KASUTADA
• Rula tuleks kasutada tasasel ja kuival kohal. Enne uisutamist veenduge, et puuduvad 
augud, süvendid, kivid ja lohud, mis võivad põhjustada kukkumist ja lauda kahjustada.
• Väldi uisutamist tänavatel ja kõnniteedel, samuti libedaid ja niiskeid pindu.
• Kandke sobivaid kaitsevahendeid: põlvekaitsmed, küünarnukikaitsmed, randmekait-
sed ja kiiver.
• Kontrollige, kas roolimehhanism on õigesti reguleeritud ja kõik osad on kindlalt 
kinnitatud, kontrollige, kas rattad on kindlalt kinnitatud.
• Rulaga liikumiseks asetage üks jalg laua keskele ja teine jalg maas. Lükake jalaga 
maast lahti ja lükake end edasi.
• Rulal puudub pidurdusmehhanism, kiiruse ülemäärasel suurenemisel tuleb laualt 
maha tulla.

HOOLDUS
• Regulaarne hooldus võib aidata kaasa rula ohutusele ja elutsüklile.
• Laagreid on vaja regulaarselt hooldada, need on isemäärduvad, puhastage neid 
väljast kuiva lapiga.
• Enne iga kasutuskorda kontrollige tõstukit ja rattaid hoolikalt, kui rattad kalduvad 
küljele, siis kontrollige, kas need on korralikult kinnitatud.
• Eemaldage kõik kasutamisest tekkinud teravad servad.
• Kontrolli regulaarselt oma rula üldist seisukorda ja kulumist.
• Kontrolli oma lauda, kui on näha mõrasid või kilde, siis rula ei sobi edasiseks 
kasutamiseks ja tuleks välja vahetada.
• Kontrollige regulaarselt rataste seisukorda. Rataste liigne kulumine vähendab rula 
jõudlust ja ohutust. Rattaid saab asendada ainult tootja poolt pakutavate uute 
identsete ratastega.
• Ärge tehke muudatusi, mis on vastuolus juhistega.
• Isekaitsemutrid ja muud isekaitseelemendid tuleb välja vahetada, kui need on 
kahjustatud või roostes. Ohutuse huvides on soovitatav iselukustuva mutri ühekordne 
kasutamine.
• Ebatasasel pinnal uisutades võib tekkida vibratsioon, mille tõttu võivad enesekaitsee-
lemendid lahti tulla, mis võib vähendada toote ohutust ja turvalisust.

OHUTUSMÄRKUSED
• Kasutage toodet sobivas kohas ja vältige selle kasutamist kohtades, kus on juba 
juhtunud õnnetusi. (Harjutamisel vältige kohti, kus teised seda kasutavad, ja vältige 
kõiki võimalikke õnnetusi)
• Alla 8-aastased lapsed kasutage toodet täiskasvanu järelevalve all.
• Tasakaalu kaotuse korral ära oota kukkumist, hüppa õigel ajal rulalt alla, peatu ja 
alusta uuesti.
• Alusta rula kasutamist tasasel alal või väikeselt kallakult ning hüppa rulalt maha õigel 
ajal, enne kui kiirus liiga suureks muutub.
• Alguses õpitakse ohutult kukkuma (soovitavalt keha maas veeretades), rulalt 
kukkumise raskeim vigastus on luumurd.
• Algajad peaksid rula kasutama vanemate või sõprade järelevalve all.
• Rulalt alla hüpates jälgi, et see libiseb suunas, mis ei kahjusta teisi.
• See rula ei sobi trikkide tegemiseks ja on mõeldud ainult harrastusspordiks.
• Enne rulalt maha tulemist tuleks kiirust vähendada. Kui rula on peatatud, asetage 
esmalt üks jalg ja seejärel teine jalg maapinnale.
• Uute rulasõiduoskuste omandamiseks registreeru rulaklubisse. Hoolitse enda ja 
teiste turvalisuse eest kogu aeg.

ETTEVAATUST
Rulad võivad olla ohtlikud.
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SUOMALAINEN (FI)

Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen rullalaudan käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ohjeet 
tulevaa käyttöä varten.

KÄYTTÄÄ
• Rullalautaa tulee käyttää tasaisella ja kuivalla paikalla. Varmista ennen luistelua, ettei 
siinä ole reikiä, kuoppia, kiviä ja onteloita, jotka voivat aiheuttaa putoamisen ja 
vahingoittaa lautaa.
• Vältä luistelemista kaduilla ja jalkakäytävillä sekä liukkaita ja kosteita pintoja.
• Käytä asianmukaisia suojavarusteita: polvisuojat, kyynärpääsuojat, rannesuojat ja 
kypärä.
• Tarkista, että ohjausmekanismi on oikein säädetty ja kaikki osat on tiukasti kiinni, 
tarkista, että pyörät ovat kunnolla kiinni.
• Päästäksesi rullalautaan, aseta toinen jalka laudan keskelle ja pidä toinen jalka 
maassa. Työnnä irti maasta jalallasi ja työnnä itseäsi eteenpäin.
• Rullalaudalla ei ole jarrumekanismia, sinun on noustava laudalta, kun nopeus kasvaa 
liikaa.

HUOLTO
• Säännöllinen huolto voi edistää rullalaudan turvallisuutta ja elinkaarta.
• Laakerit on huollettava säännöllisesti, ne ovat itsevoitelevia, puhdista ne ulkopuolelta 
kuivalla liinalla.
• Tarkasta trukki ja pyörät huolellisesti ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, jos pyörät 
kallistuvat sivuun, tarkista, että ne ovat kunnolla kiinni.
• Poista kaikki käytön aiheuttamat terävät reunat.
• Tarkista säännöllisesti rullalautasi yleinen kunto ja kuluminen.
• Tarkista lautasi, jos siinä on halkeamia tai sirpaleita, rullalauta ei sovellu jatkokäyttöön 
ja se on vaihdettava.
• Tarkista pyörien kunto säännöllisesti. Pyörien liiallinen kuluminen heikentää 
rullalaudan suorituskykyä ja turvallisuutta. Pyörät voidaan vaihtaa vain uusiin, 
identtisiin valmistajan toimittamiin pyöriin.
• Älä tee muutoksia, jotka ovat vastoin ohjeita.
• Itsesuojaavat mutterit ja muut itsesuojaavat elementit on vaihdettava, jos ne ovat 
vaurioituneet tai ruostuneet. Turvallisuussyistä on suositeltavaa käyttää itselukittuvaa 
mutteria kerran.
• Luistellessa epätasaisella alustalla saattaa esiintyä tärinää, joka voi aiheuttaa 
itsesuojaelementtien irtoamisen, mikä voi heikentää tuotteen turvallisuutta.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
• Käytä tuotetta sopivassa paikassa ja vältä sen käyttöä alueilla, joilla on jo tapahtunut 
onnettomuuksia. (Vältä harjoittelun aikana alueita, joissa muut käyttävät sitä ja vältä 
kaikki mahdolliset onnettomuudet)
• Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset, käytä tuotetta aikuisen valvonnassa.
• Jos menetät tasapainon, älä odota putoamista, hyppää rullalaudalta ajoissa, pysähdy 
ja aloita uudelleen.
• Aloita rullalaudan käyttö tasaiselta alueelta tai pienestä rinteestä ja hyppää 
rullalaudalta ajoissa ennen kuin nopeus nousee liian suureksi.
• Alussa opetellaan putoamaan turvallisesti (mieluiten vierittämällä vartaloa maassa), 
pahin vamma rullalaudalta putoamisesta on murtuma.
• Aloittelijoiden tulee käyttää rullalaudat vanhempien tai ystävien valvonnassa.
• Kun hyppäät alas rullalaudalta, varmista, että se liukuu suuntaan, joka ei aiheuta 
haittaa muille.
• Tämä rullalauta ei sovellu stunteihin ja on tarkoitettu vain vapaa-ajan urheiluun.
• Ennen rullalaudalta nousemista nopeutta tulee vähentää. Kun rullalauta on 
pysäytetty, aseta ensin toinen jalka ja sitten toinen jalka maahan.
• Hanki uusia rullalautaitaitoja liittymällä rullalautakerhoon. Huolehdi omasta ja 
muiden turvallisuudesta koko ajan.

VAROITUS
Rullalaudat voivat olla vaarallisia.
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FRANÇAIS (FR)

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant de mettre le skateboard en 
service et conservez les instructions pour une utilisation future.

UTILISER
• Le skateboard doit être utilisé sur un endroit plat et sec. Avant de patiner, 
assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de trous, de fosses, de rochers et de creux qui pourraient 
provoquer une chute et endommager la planche.
• Évitez de patiner dans les rues et les trottoirs, ainsi que sur les surfaces glissantes et 
humides.
• Portez des protections appropriées : genouillères, coudières, protège-poignets et 
casque.
• Vérifiez que le mécanisme de direction est correctement réglé et que toutes les 
pièces sont solidement fixées, vérifiez que les roues sont solidement fixées.
• Pour démarrer avec la planche à roulettes, placez un pied au milieu de la planche et 
gardez l'autre pied au sol. Poussez sur le sol avec votre pied et propulsez-vous vers 
l'avant.
• Pas de mécanisme de freinage sur le skateboard, vous devez descendre de la planche 
lorsque votre vitesse augmente excessivement.

ENTRETIEN
• Un entretien régulier peut contribuer à la sécurité et au cycle de vie du skateboard.
• Il est nécessaire d'entretenir régulièrement les roulements, ils sont autolubrifiants, 
nettoyez-les avec un chiffon sec à l'extérieur.
• Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez soigneusement le chariot et les roues, si les roues 
penchent sur le côté, vérifiez qu'elles sont bien fixées.
• Retirez toutes les arêtes vives causées par l'utilisation.
• Vérifiez régulièrement l'état général et l'usure de votre skateboard.
• Vérifiez votre planche, si des fissures ou des éclats sont visibles, le skateboard n'est 
plus adapté à une utilisation ultérieure et doit être remplacé.
• Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des roues. Une usure excessive des roues réduira les 
performances et la sécurité du skateboard. Les roues ne peuvent être remplacées que 
par des roues neuves identiques fournies par le fabricant.
• N'effectuez aucune modification contraire aux instructions.
• Les écrous autoprotecteurs et autres éléments autoprotecteurs doivent être 
remplacés s'ils sont endommagés ou rouillés. Pour des raisons de sécurité, l'utilisation 
unique de l'écrou autobloquant est recommandée.

• Lors du patinage sur une surface inégale, des vibrations peuvent se produire, ce qui 
peut entraîner le desserrage des éléments d'autoprotection, ce qui peut réduire la 
sécurité du produit.

REMARQUES DE SÉCURITÉ
• Utilisez le produit dans un endroit approprié et évitez de l'utiliser dans des zones où 
des accidents se sont déjà produits. (Lors de la pratique, évitez les zones où d'autres 
l'utilisent et évitez tous les accidents possibles)
• Enfants de moins de 8 ans, utilisez le produit sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
• En cas de perte d'équilibre, n'attendez pas pour tomber, sautez du skateboard à 
temps, arrêtez-vous et recommencez.
• Commencez à utiliser la planche à roulettes à partir d'une surface plane ou d'une 
petite pente, et sautez de la planche à roulettes en temps opportun avant que la 
vitesse ne devienne trop rapide.
• Au début, vous apprenez à tomber en toute sécurité (de préférence en roulant votre 
corps sur le sol), la blessure la plus grave d'une chute d'une planche à roulettes est 
une fracture.
• Les débutants doivent utiliser les planches à roulettes sous la surveillance de parents 
ou d'amis.
• Lorsque vous sautez du skateboard, assurez-vous qu'il glisse dans une direction qui 
ne blesse pas les autres.
• Cette planche à roulettes n'est pas adaptée aux cascades et est destinée 
uniquement aux sports récréatifs.
• Avant de descendre de la planche à roulettes, la vitesse doit être réduite. Lorsque la 
planche à roulettes est arrêtée, placez d'abord un pied puis l'autre pied au sol.
• Pour acquérir de nouvelles compétences en planche à roulettes, inscrivez-vous à un 
club de planche à roulettes. Veillez à votre sécurité et à celle des autres en tout 
temps.

AVERTIR
Les planches à roulettes peuvent être dangereuses.
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SKATEBOARD

DEUTSCH (DE)
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Skateboard in 
Betrieb nehmen, und bewahren Sie die Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

VERWENDEN
• Das Skateboard sollte auf einem flachen und trockenen Ort verwendet werden. 
Stellen Sie vor dem Skaten sicher, dass keine Löcher, Gruben, Steine und Mulden 
vorhanden sind, die einen Sturz verursachen und das Board beschädigen könnten.
• Vermeiden Sie das Schlittschuhlaufen auf Straßen und Gehwegen sowie auf 
rutschigen und feuchten Oberflächen.
• Tragen Sie geeignete Protektoren: Knieschützer, Ellbogenschützer, Handgelenkschüt-
zer und einen Helm.
• Überprüfen Sie, ob der Lenkmechanismus ordnungsgemäß eingestellt ist und alle 
Teile fest befestigt sind. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Räder sicher befestigt sind.
• Um mit dem Skateboard loszufahren, stellen Sie einen Fuß in die Mitte des Bretts 
und lassen Sie den anderen Fuß auf dem Boden. Drücken Sie sich mit dem Fuß vom 
Boden ab und bewegen Sie sich vorwärts.
• Kein Bremsmechanismus am Skateboard, Sie müssen vom Brett absteigen, wenn Ihre 
Geschwindigkeit zu stark ansteigt.

WARTUNG
• Regelmäßige Wartung kann zur Sicherheit und Lebensdauer des Skateboards 
beitragen.
• Die Lager müssen regelmäßig gewartet werden, da sie selbstschmierend sind. 
Reinigen Sie sie äußerlich mit einem trockenen Tuch.
• Untersuchen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den Stapler und die Räder sorgfältig. Wenn die 
Räder zur Seite neigen, überprüfen Sie, ob sie gut befestigt sind.
• Entfernen Sie alle durch den Gebrauch entstandenen scharfen Kanten.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den allgemeinen Zustand und die Abnutzung Ihres 
Skateboards.
• Überprüfen Sie Ihr Board, wenn Risse oder Splitter sichtbar sind, ist das Skateboard 
nicht für die weitere Verwendung geeignet und sollte ersetzt werden.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Räder. Übermäßiger Verschleiß der 
Räder beeinträchtigt die Leistung und Sicherheit des Skateboards. Die Räder können 
nur durch neue, identische Räder des Herstellers ersetzt werden.
• Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen vor, die den Anweisungen widersprechen.
• Die selbstschützenden Muttern und andere selbstschützende Elemente sollten 
ersetzt werden, wenn sie beschädigt oder rostig sind. Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird die 
einmalige Verwendung der selbstsichernden Mutter empfohlen.

• Beim Skaten auf einer unebenen Oberfläche können Vibrationen auftreten, die dazu 
führen können, dass sich die Selbstschutzelemente lösen, was die Sicherheit des 
Produkts beeinträchtigen kann.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt an einem geeigneten Ort und vermeiden Sie die 
Verwendung in Bereichen, in denen bereits Unfälle aufgetreten sind. (Meiden Sie 
beim Üben Bereiche, in denen andere es verwenden, und vermeiden Sie alle 
möglichen Unfälle.)
• Kinder unter 8 Jahren verwenden das Produkt unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.
• Wenn Sie das Gleichgewicht verlieren, warten Sie nicht mit dem Sturz, sondern 
springen Sie rechtzeitig vom Skateboard, halten Sie an und beginnen Sie erneut.
• Beginnen Sie mit der Benutzung des Skateboards auf einer ebenen Fläche oder 
einem kleinen Gefälle und springen Sie rechtzeitig vom Skateboard, bevor die 
Geschwindigkeit zu hoch wird.
• Am Anfang lernt man, sicher zu fallen (am besten rollt man den Körper auf dem 
Boden), die schwerste Verletzung bei einem Sturz vom Skateboard ist ein Bruch.
• Anfänger sollten Skateboards unter Aufsicht von Eltern oder Freunden benutzen.
• Wenn Sie vom Skateboard springen, achten Sie darauf, dass es in eine Richtung 
gleitet, in der andere nicht verletzt werden.
• Dieses Skateboard ist nicht für Stunts geeignet und nur für den Freizeitsport 
gedacht.
• Vor dem Absteigen vom Skateboard sollte die Geschwindigkeit reduziert werden. 
Wenn das Skateboard angehalten ist, stellen Sie zuerst einen Fuß und dann den 
zweiten Fuß auf den Boden.
• Um neue Skateboard-Fähigkeiten zu erwerben, melden Sie sich bei einem 
Skateboard-Club an. Achten Sie jederzeit auf Ihre eigene Sicherheit und die anderer.

VORSICHT
Skateboards können gefährlich sein.
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SKATEBOARD

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ (EL)
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν θέσετε το skateboard σε 
λειτουργία και κρατήστε τις οδηγίες για μελλοντική χρήση.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
• Το skateboard πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε επίπεδο και ξηρό μέρος. Πριν κάνετε 
πατινάζ, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν τρύπες, κοιλώματα, βράχοι και κοιλότητες που 
μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πτώση και να καταστρέψουν τη σανίδα.
• Αποφύγετε το πατίνι στους δρόμους και τα πεζοδρόμια, καθώς και τις ολισθηρές και 
υγρές επιφάνειες.
• Φοράτε κατάλληλα προστατευτικά: επιγονατίδες, μαξιλαράκια αγκώνων, 
μαξιλαράκια καρπού και κράνος.
• Ελέγξτε ότι ο μηχανισμός διεύθυνσης είναι σωστά ρυθμισμένος και όλα τα 
εξαρτήματα έχουν στερεωθεί, ελέγξτε ότι οι τροχοί είναι καλά στερεωμένοι.
• Για να ξεκινήσετε με το skateboard, τοποθετήστε το ένα πόδι στη μέση της σανίδας 
και κρατήστε το άλλο πόδι στο έδαφος. Σπρώξτε από το έδαφος με το πόδι σας και 
προωθήστε τον εαυτό σας προς τα εμπρός.
• Χωρίς μηχανισμό πέδησης στο skateboard, πρέπει να κατεβείτε από τη σανίδα όταν 
η ταχύτητά σας αυξάνεται υπερβολικά.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
• Η τακτική συντήρηση μπορεί να βοηθήσει στην ασφάλεια και τον κύκλο ζωής του 
skateboard.
• Είναι απαραίτητο να συντηρείτε τα ρουλεμάν τακτικά, είναι αυτολιπαινόμενα, 
καθαρίστε τα εξωτερικά με στεγνό πανί.
• Πριν από κάθε χρήση, επιθεωρήστε προσεκτικά το όχηµα και τους τροχούς, εάν οι 
τροχοί γέρνουν στο πλάι, ελέγξτε ότι είναι καλά στερεωµένοι.
• Αφαιρέστε όλες τις αιχμηρές άκρες που προκαλούνται από τη χρήση.
• Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη γενική κατάσταση και τη φθορά του skateboard σας.
• Ελέγξτε την σανίδα σας, εάν είναι ορατές τυχόν ρωγμές ή θραύσματα, το skateboard 
δεν είναι κατάλληλο για περαιτέρω χρήση και πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.
• Ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση των τροχών. Η υπερβολική φθορά των τροχών θα 
μειώσει την απόδοση και την ασφάλεια του skateboard. Οι τροχοί μπορούν να 
αντικατασταθούν μόνο με νέους, πανομοιότυπους τροχούς που παρέχονται από τον 
κατασκευαστή.
• Μην κάνετε τροποποιήσεις που είναι αντίθετες με τις οδηγίες.
• Τα αυτοπροστατευόμενα παξιμάδια και άλλα αυτοπροστατευόμενα στοιχεία πρέπει 
να αντικατασταθούν εάν είναι κατεστραμμένα ή σκουριασμένα. Για λόγους 
ασφαλείας, συνιστάται μία φορά η χρήση του αυτοασφαλιζόμενου παξιμαδιού.

• Όταν κάνετε πατινάζ σε ανώμαλη επιφάνεια, ενδέχεται να εμφανιστούν κραδασμοί, 
οι οποίοι θα μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν χαλάρωση των στοιχείων αυτοπροστασίας, 
γεγονός που μπορεί να μειώσει την ασφάλεια και την ασφάλεια του προϊόντος.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν σε κατάλληλη τοποθεσία και αποφύγετε τη χρήση του 
σε περιοχές όπου έχουν ήδη συμβεί ατυχήματα. (Κατά την εξάσκηση, αποφύγετε 
περιοχές όπου το χρησιμοποιούν άλλοι και αποφύγετε όλα τα πιθανά ατυχήματα)
• Παιδιά κάτω των 8 ετών, χρησιμοποιούν το προϊόν υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκου.
• Σε περίπτωση απώλειας της ισορροπίας, μην περιμένετε να πέσετε, πηδήξτε 
έγκαιρα από το skateboard, σταματήστε και ξεκινήστε ξανά.
• Ξεκινήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το skateboard από μια επίπεδη περιοχή ή μια μικρή 
κλίση και πηδήξτε από το skateboard εγκαίρως πριν η ταχύτητα γίνει πολύ γρήγορη.
• Στην αρχή μαθαίνεις να πέφτεις με ασφάλεια (κατά προτίμηση κυλώντας το σώμα 
σου στο έδαφος), ο πιο σοβαρός τραυματισμός από πτώση από skateboard είναι ένα 
κάταγμα.
• Οι αρχάριοι πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν skateboard υπό την επίβλεψη γονέων ή 
φίλων.
• Όταν πηδάτε από το skateboard, βεβαιωθείτε ότι γλιστράει προς μια κατεύθυνση 
που δεν προκαλεί κακό σε άλλους.
• Αυτό το skateboard δεν είναι κατάλληλο για ακροβατικά και προορίζεται μόνο για 
ψυχαγωγικά αθλήματα.
• Πριν κατεβείτε από το skateboard, η ταχύτητα πρέπει να μειωθεί. Όταν σταματήσει 
το skateboard, τοποθετήστε πρώτα το ένα πόδι και μετά το δεύτερο πόδι στο 
έδαφος.
• Για να αποκτήσετε νέες δεξιότητες skateboard, εγγραφείτε σε ένα skateboard club. 
Φροντίστε την ασφάλεια της δικής σας και των άλλων ανά πάσα στιγμή.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Τα skateboard μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνα.
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ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν σε κατάλληλη τοποθεσία και αποφύγετε τη χρήση του 
σε περιοχές όπου έχουν ήδη συμβεί ατυχήματα. (Κατά την εξάσκηση, αποφύγετε 
περιοχές όπου το χρησιμοποιούν άλλοι και αποφύγετε όλα τα πιθανά ατυχήματα)
• Παιδιά κάτω των 8 ετών, χρησιμοποιούν το προϊόν υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκου.
• Σε περίπτωση απώλειας της ισορροπίας, μην περιμένετε να πέσετε, πηδήξτε 
έγκαιρα από το skateboard, σταματήστε και ξεκινήστε ξανά.
• Ξεκινήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το skateboard από μια επίπεδη περιοχή ή μια μικρή 
κλίση και πηδήξτε από το skateboard εγκαίρως πριν η ταχύτητα γίνει πολύ γρήγορη.
• Στην αρχή μαθαίνεις να πέφτεις με ασφάλεια (κατά προτίμηση κυλώντας το σώμα 
σου στο έδαφος), ο πιο σοβαρός τραυματισμός από πτώση από skateboard είναι ένα 
κάταγμα.
• Οι αρχάριοι πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν skateboard υπό την επίβλεψη γονέων ή 
φίλων.
• Όταν πηδάτε από το skateboard, βεβαιωθείτε ότι γλιστράει προς μια κατεύθυνση 
που δεν προκαλεί κακό σε άλλους.
• Αυτό το skateboard δεν είναι κατάλληλο για ακροβατικά και προορίζεται μόνο για 
ψυχαγωγικά αθλήματα.
• Πριν κατεβείτε από το skateboard, η ταχύτητα πρέπει να μειωθεί. Όταν σταματήσει 
το skateboard, τοποθετήστε πρώτα το ένα πόδι και μετά το δεύτερο πόδι στο 
έδαφος.
• Για να αποκτήσετε νέες δεξιότητες skateboard, εγγραφείτε σε ένα skateboard club. 
Φροντίστε την ασφάλεια της δικής σας και των άλλων ανά πάσα στιγμή.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Τα skateboard μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνα.

SKATEBOARD



SKATEBOARD

MAGYAR (HU)
Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót, mielőtt üzembe helyezi a 
gördeszkát, és őrizze meg a későbbi használatra.

HASZNÁLAT
• A gördeszkát sík és száraz helyen kell használni. Korcsolyázás előtt győződjön meg 
arról, hogy nincsenek lyukak, gödrök, sziklák és mélyedések, amelyek leesést és a 
deszka sérülését okozhatják.
• Kerülje a korcsolyázást az utcákon és a járdákon, valamint a csúszós és nedves 
felületeket.
• Viseljen megfelelő védőfelszerelést: térdvédőt, könyökvédőt, csuklóvédőt és sisakot.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kormányszerkezet megfelelően van-e beállítva, és minden 
alkatrész szilárdan rögzítve van, ellenőrizze, hogy a kerekek megfelelően rögzítve 
vannak-e.
• A gördeszka használatához helyezze az egyik lábát a deszka közepére, a másik lábát 
pedig tartsa a talajon. Lábával lökd le a talajt, és hajtsd előre magad.
• Nincs fékező mechanizmus a gördeszkán, le kell szállni a deszkáról, ha a sebesség 
túlzottan megnő.

KARBANTARTÁS
• A rendszeres karbantartás elősegítheti a gördeszka biztonságát és életciklusát.
• A csapágyakat rendszeresen karbantartani szükséges, önkenőek, kívülről száraz 
ruhával tisztítsa meg.
• Minden használat előtt alaposan vizsgálja meg a targoncát és a kerekeket, ha a 
kerekek oldalra dőlnek, ellenőrizze, hogy jól rögzítve vannak-e.
• Távolítson el minden éles peremet, amelyet használat okoz.
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze gördeszkája általános állapotát és kopását.
• Ellenőrizze a deszkát, ha bármilyen repedés vagy szilánk látható, a gördeszka nem 
alkalmas további használatra, ezért ki kell cserélni.
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kerekek állapotát. A kerekek túlzott kopása csökkenti a 
gördeszka teljesítményét és biztonságát. A kerekeket csak a gyártó által biztosított új, 
azonos kerékre lehet cserélni.
• Ne végezzen semmilyen olyan módosítást, amely ellentétes az utasításokkal.
• Az önvédő anyákat és egyéb önvédő elemeket ki kell cserélni, ha sérültek vagy 
rozsdásodtak. Biztonsági okokból az önzáró anya egyszeri használata javasolt.
• Egyenetlen felületen történő korcsolyázáskor vibráció léphet fel, ami az önvédő 
elemek kilazulását okozhatja, ami csökkentheti a termék biztonságát.

BIZTONSÁGI MEGJEGYZÉSEK
• Használja a terméket megfelelő helyen, és ne használja olyan helyen, ahol már 
történtek balesetek. (Gyakorlás közben kerülje azokat a területeket, ahol mások 
használják, és kerülje el az összes lehetséges balesetet)
• 8 év alatti gyermekek a terméket felnőtt felügyelete mellett használják.
• Egyensúlyvesztés esetén ne várja meg az esést, ugorjon le időben a gördeszkáról, 
álljon meg és induljon újra.
• Kezdje el használni a gördeszkát sík területről vagy kis lejtőről, és időben ugorjon le a 
gördeszkáról, mielőtt a sebesség túl gyors lesz.
• Kezdetben megtanulsz biztonságosan esni (lehetőleg a tested a földön gurulva), a 
gördeszkáról való esés legsúlyosabb sérülése a törés.
• A kezdőknek szülői vagy baráti felügyelet mellett kell gördeszkát használniuk.
• Amikor leugrik a gördeszkáról, ügyeljen arra, hogy az olyan irányba csússzon, amely 
nem okoz kárt másoknak.
• Ez a gördeszka nem alkalmas mutatványokra, és csak szabadidős sportokhoz készült.
• Mielőtt leszáll a gördeszkáról, csökkentse a sebességet. Amikor a gördeszka megállt, 
először helyezze az egyik, majd a második lábát a talajra.
• Új gördeszkás ismeretek elsajátításához iratkozzon fel egy gördeszka klubba. Mindig 
ügyeljen saját és mások biztonságára.

VIGYÁZAT
A gördeszkák veszélyesek lehetnek.
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SKATEBOARD

ITALIANO (IT)
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale utente prima di mettere in funzione 
lo skateboard e conservare le istruzioni per un uso futuro.

UTILIZZO
• Lo skateboard deve essere utilizzato su un luogo piatto e asciutto. Prima di pattinare, 
assicurarsi che non vi siano buche, fosse, rocce e avvallamenti che possono causare 
una caduta e danneggiare la tavola.
• Evita di pattinare sulle strade e sui marciapiedi, così come su superfici scivolose e 
umide.
• Indossare protezioni adeguate: ginocchiere, gomitiere, polsiere e casco.
• Controllato che il meccanismo dello sterzo sia correttamente regolato e che tutte le 
parti siano ben fissate, controllare che le ruote siano saldamente fissate.
• Per partire con lo skateboard, metti un piede al centro della tavola e mantieni l'altro 
piede a terra. Spingi da terra con il piede e spingiti in avanti.
• Nessun meccanismo frenante sullo skateboard, devi scendere dalla tavola quando la 
tua velocità aumenta eccessivamente.

MANUTENZIONE
• Una manutenzione regolare può contribuire alla sicurezza e al ciclo di vita dello 
skateboard.
• E' necessario effettuare regolarmente la manutenzione dei cuscinetti, sono 
autolubrificanti, pulirli esternamente con panno asciutto.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo, ispezionare attentamente il carrello e le ruote, se le ruote si 
inclinano lateralmente, verificare che siano ben fissate.
• Rimuovere tutti i bordi taglienti causati dall'uso.
• Controlla regolarmente le condizioni generali e l'usura del tuo skateboard.
• Controlla la tua tavola, se sono visibili crepe o schegge, lo skateboard non è adatto 
per un ulteriore utilizzo e deve essere sostituito.
• Controllare regolarmente lo stato delle ruote. L'eccessiva usura delle ruote ridurrà le 
prestazioni e la sicurezza dello skateboard. Le ruote possono essere sostituite solo con 
ruote nuove e identiche fornite dal produttore.
• Non apportare modifiche contrarie alle istruzioni.
• I dadi autoprotettivi e gli altri elementi autoprotettivi devono essere sostituiti se 
danneggiati o arrugginiti. Per motivi di sicurezza, si consiglia di utilizzare una sola volta 
il dado autobloccante.
• Quando si pattina su una superficie irregolare, possono verificarsi vibrazioni, che 
potrebbero causare l'allentamento degli elementi di autoprotezione, ciò può ridurre la 
sicurezza e la sicurezza del prodotto.

NOTE DI SICUREZZA
• Utilizzare il prodotto in un luogo adatto ed evitare di utilizzarlo in aree in cui si sono 
già verificati incidenti. (Durante la pratica, evitare aree in cui altri lo stanno utilizzando 
ed evitare tutti i possibili incidenti)
• Bambini sotto gli 8 anni, utilizzare il prodotto sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
• In caso di perdita di equilibrio, non aspettare di cadere, salta giù dallo skateboard in 
tempo, fermati e ricomincia.
• Iniziare a usare lo skateboard da un'area pianeggiante o da un piccolo pendio e 
saltare dallo skateboard in modo tempestivo prima che la velocità diventi troppo 
elevata.
• All'inizio impari a cadere in sicurezza (preferibilmente facendo rotolare il corpo a 
terra), la lesione più grave da una caduta da uno skateboard è una frattura.
• I principianti dovrebbero usare gli skateboard sotto la supervisione di genitori o 
amici.
• Quando salti giù dallo skateboard, assicurati che scivoli in una direzione che non 
causi danni agli altri.
• Questo skateboard non è adatto per acrobazie ed è destinato esclusivamente a sport 
ricreativi.
• Prima di scendere dallo skateboard, la velocità dovrebbe essere ridotta. Quando lo 
skateboard è fermo, appoggia prima un piede e poi il secondo a terra.
• Per acquisire nuove abilità nello skateboard, iscriviti a uno skateboard club. Prenditi 
sempre cura della tua sicurezza e di quella degli altri.

ATTENZIONE
Gli skateboard possono essere pericolosi. 
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SKATEBOARD

LATVIEŠU (LV)
Pirms skrituļdēļa nodošanas ekspluatācijā, lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāma-
tu un saglabājiet instrukciju turpmākai lietošanai.

IZMANTOT
• Skrituļdēlis jālieto uz līdzenas un sausas vietas. Pirms slidošanas pārliecinieties, ka 
nav caurumu, bedrēm, akmeņiem un ieplakām, kas var izraisīt kritienu un sabojāt dēli.
• Izvairieties no slidošanas uz ielām un ietvēm, kā arī no slidenām un mitrām virsmām.
• Valkājiet atbilstošus aizsargus: ceļgalu sargus, elkoņu sargus, plaukstu sargus un 
ķiveri.
• Pārbaudiet, vai stūres mehānisms ir pareizi noregulēts un visas detaļas ir stingri 
piestiprinātas, pārbaudiet, vai riteņi ir droši nostiprināti.
• Lai sāktu braukt ar skrituļdēli, novietojiet vienu kāju dēļa vidū un turiet otru kāju uz 
zemes. Atspiediet no zemes ar kāju un virzieties uz priekšu.
• Nav bremzēšanas mehānisma uz skrituļdēļa, ir jānokāpj no dēļa, kad ātrums 
pārmērīgi palielinās.

APKOPE
• Regulāra apkope var palīdzēt uzlabot skrituļdēļa drošību un dzīves ciklu.
• Nepieciešams regulāri apkopt gultņus, tie ir pašeļļojoši, no ārpuses notīriet tos ar 
sausu drānu.
• Pirms katras lietošanas reizes rūpīgi pārbaudiet iekrāvēju un riteņus, ja riteņi ir 
sasvērušies uz sāniem, pārbaudiet, vai tie ir labi nostiprināti.
• Noņemiet visas lietošanas rezultātā radušās asās malas.
• Regulāri pārbaudiet skeitborda vispārējo stāvokli un nodilumu.
• Pārbaudiet savu dēli, ja ir redzamas plaisas vai šķembas, skrituļdēlis nav piemērots 
turpmākai lietošanai un ir jānomaina.
• Regulāri pārbaudiet riteņu stāvokli. Pārmērīgs riteņu nodilums samazinās skeitborda 
veiktspēju un drošību. Riteņus var nomainīt tikai pret jauniem, identiskiem riteņiem, ko 
nodrošina ražotājs.
• Neveiciet nekādas izmaiņas, kas ir pretrunā instrukcijām.
• Pašaizsargājošie uzgriežņi un citi pašaizsargājošie elementi ir jānomaina, ja tie ir 
bojāti vai sarūsējuši. Drošības apsvērumu dēļ ir ieteicams vienreiz izmantot 
pašbloķējošo uzgriezni.
• Slidojot pa nelīdzenu virsmu, var rasties vibrācijas, kas var izraisīt pašaizsardzības 
elementu atslābināšanos, kas var samazināt produkta drošību.

DROŠĪBAS PIEZĪMES
• Lietojiet izstrādājumu piemērotā vietā un izvairieties no tā lietošanas vietās, kur jau 
ir notikuši negadījumi. (Veicot vingrinājumus, izvairieties no vietām, kur citi to lieto, un 
izvairieties no visiem iespējamiem negadījumiem)
• Bērni, kas jaunāki par 8 gadiem, lietojiet produktu pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
• Līdzsvara zuduma gadījumā negaidi, kad kritīsi, laicīgi nolec no skrituļdēļa, apstājies 
un sāc no jauna.
• Sāciet lietot skrituļdēli no līdzenas vietas vai nelielas nogāzes un laicīgi leciet no 
skrituļdēļa, pirms ātrums kļūst pārāk liels.
• Sākumā mācās droši krist (vēlams ripinot ķermeni pa zemi), nopietnākā trauma, 
krītot no skrituļdēļa, ir lūzums.
• Iesācējiem skrituļdēļi jāizmanto vecāku vai draugu uzraudzībā.
• Lecot no skrituļdēļa, pārliecinieties, ka tas slīd tādā virzienā, kas nenodara kaitējumu 
citiem.
• Šis skrituļdēlis nav piemērots trikiem un ir paredzēts tikai atpūtas sportam.
• Pirms izkāpšanas no skrituļdēļa jāsamazina ātrums. Kad skrituļdēlis ir apturēts, 
vispirms novietojiet vienu kāju un pēc tam otru kāju uz zemes.
• Lai apgūtu jaunas skeitborda prasmes, pierakstieties skeitborda klubā. Vienmēr 
rūpējieties par savu un citu drošību.

UZMANĪBU
Skrituļdēļi var būt bīstami.



LATVIEŠU (LV)
Pirms skrituļdēļa nodošanas ekspluatācijā, lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāma-
tu un saglabājiet instrukciju turpmākai lietošanai.

IZMANTOT
• Skrituļdēlis jālieto uz līdzenas un sausas vietas. Pirms slidošanas pārliecinieties, ka 
nav caurumu, bedrēm, akmeņiem un ieplakām, kas var izraisīt kritienu un sabojāt dēli.
• Izvairieties no slidošanas uz ielām un ietvēm, kā arī no slidenām un mitrām virsmām.
• Valkājiet atbilstošus aizsargus: ceļgalu sargus, elkoņu sargus, plaukstu sargus un 
ķiveri.
• Pārbaudiet, vai stūres mehānisms ir pareizi noregulēts un visas detaļas ir stingri 
piestiprinātas, pārbaudiet, vai riteņi ir droši nostiprināti.
• Lai sāktu braukt ar skrituļdēli, novietojiet vienu kāju dēļa vidū un turiet otru kāju uz 
zemes. Atspiediet no zemes ar kāju un virzieties uz priekšu.
• Nav bremzēšanas mehānisma uz skrituļdēļa, ir jānokāpj no dēļa, kad ātrums 
pārmērīgi palielinās.

APKOPE
• Regulāra apkope var palīdzēt uzlabot skrituļdēļa drošību un dzīves ciklu.
• Nepieciešams regulāri apkopt gultņus, tie ir pašeļļojoši, no ārpuses notīriet tos ar 
sausu drānu.
• Pirms katras lietošanas reizes rūpīgi pārbaudiet iekrāvēju un riteņus, ja riteņi ir 
sasvērušies uz sāniem, pārbaudiet, vai tie ir labi nostiprināti.
• Noņemiet visas lietošanas rezultātā radušās asās malas.
• Regulāri pārbaudiet skeitborda vispārējo stāvokli un nodilumu.
• Pārbaudiet savu dēli, ja ir redzamas plaisas vai šķembas, skrituļdēlis nav piemērots 
turpmākai lietošanai un ir jānomaina.
• Regulāri pārbaudiet riteņu stāvokli. Pārmērīgs riteņu nodilums samazinās skeitborda 
veiktspēju un drošību. Riteņus var nomainīt tikai pret jauniem, identiskiem riteņiem, ko 
nodrošina ražotājs.
• Neveiciet nekādas izmaiņas, kas ir pretrunā instrukcijām.
• Pašaizsargājošie uzgriežņi un citi pašaizsargājošie elementi ir jānomaina, ja tie ir 
bojāti vai sarūsējuši. Drošības apsvērumu dēļ ir ieteicams vienreiz izmantot 
pašbloķējošo uzgriezni.
• Slidojot pa nelīdzenu virsmu, var rasties vibrācijas, kas var izraisīt pašaizsardzības 
elementu atslābināšanos, kas var samazināt produkta drošību.

DROŠĪBAS PIEZĪMES
• Lietojiet izstrādājumu piemērotā vietā un izvairieties no tā lietošanas vietās, kur jau 
ir notikuši negadījumi. (Veicot vingrinājumus, izvairieties no vietām, kur citi to lieto, un 
izvairieties no visiem iespējamiem negadījumiem)
• Bērni, kas jaunāki par 8 gadiem, lietojiet produktu pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
• Līdzsvara zuduma gadījumā negaidi, kad kritīsi, laicīgi nolec no skrituļdēļa, apstājies 
un sāc no jauna.
• Sāciet lietot skrituļdēli no līdzenas vietas vai nelielas nogāzes un laicīgi leciet no 
skrituļdēļa, pirms ātrums kļūst pārāk liels.
• Sākumā mācās droši krist (vēlams ripinot ķermeni pa zemi), nopietnākā trauma, 
krītot no skrituļdēļa, ir lūzums.
• Iesācējiem skrituļdēļi jāizmanto vecāku vai draugu uzraudzībā.
• Lecot no skrituļdēļa, pārliecinieties, ka tas slīd tādā virzienā, kas nenodara kaitējumu 
citiem.
• Šis skrituļdēlis nav piemērots trikiem un ir paredzēts tikai atpūtas sportam.
• Pirms izkāpšanas no skrituļdēļa jāsamazina ātrums. Kad skrituļdēlis ir apturēts, 
vispirms novietojiet vienu kāju un pēc tam otru kāju uz zemes.
• Lai apgūtu jaunas skeitborda prasmes, pierakstieties skeitborda klubā. Vienmēr 
rūpējieties par savu un citu drošību.

UZMANĪBU
Skrituļdēļi var būt bīstami.

SKATEBOARD



SKATEBOARD

LIETUVIŲ (LT)
Prieš pradėdami eksploatuoti riedlentę, atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą ir 
išsaugokite instrukcijas būsimam naudojimui.

NAUDOTI
• Riedlentę reikia naudoti lygioje ir sausoje vietoje. Prieš čiuoždami įsitikinkite, kad 
nėra skylių, duobių, uolų ir įdubimų, kurie gali nukristi ir sugadinti lentą.
• Venkite čiuožti gatvėse ir šaligatviuose, taip pat slidžių ir drėgnų paviršių.
• Dėvėkite tinkamas apsaugos priemones: kelių, alkūnių, riešų ir šalmą.
• Patikrinkite, ar vairo mechanizmas tinkamai sureguliuotas ir visos dalys tvirtai 
pritvirtintos, patikrinkite, ar ratai tvirtai pritvirtinti.
• Norėdami pradėti važiuoti su riedlente, padėkite vieną koją į lentos vidurį, o kitą 
laikykite ant žemės. Atsitraukite nuo žemės koja ir stumkite save į priekį.
• Riedlentėje nėra stabdymo mechanizmo, pernelyg padidinus greitį, turite nulipti nuo 
lentos.

PRIEŽIŪRA
• Reguliari priežiūra gali padėti pagerinti riedlentės saugumą ir gyvavimo ciklą.
• Būtina reguliariai prižiūrėti guolius, jie savaime sutepa, iš išorės nuvalyti sausa 
šluoste.
• Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atidžiai apžiūrėkite krautuvą ir ratus, jei ratai pasvirę į 
šoną, patikrinkite, ar jie gerai pritvirtinti.
• Pašalinkite visus aštrius kraštus, atsiradusius dėl naudojimo.
• Reguliariai tikrinkite bendrą riedlentės būklę ir nusidėvėjimą.
• Patikrinkite savo lentą, jei matote įtrūkimų ar skeveldrų, riedlentė netinkama 
tolesniam naudojimui ir ją reikia pakeisti.
• Reguliariai tikrinkite ratų būklę. Per didelis ratų susidėvėjimas sumažins riedlentės 
našumą ir saugumą. Ratus galima pakeisti tik naujais, identiškais gamintojo pateiktais 
ratais.
• Nedarykite jokių pakeitimų, kurie prieštarauja instrukcijoms.
• Apsaugines veržles ir kitus savisaugos elementus reikia pakeisti, jei jie pažeisti arba 
surūdiję. Saugumo sumetimais rekomenduojama vieną kartą naudoti savaime 
užsifiksuojančią veržlę.
• Čiuožiant nelygiu paviršiumi gali atsirasti vibracija, dėl kurios gali atsilaisvinti 
savisaugos elementai, o tai gali sumažinti gaminio saugą ir saugumą.

SAUGOS PASTABOS
• Naudokite gaminį tinkamoje vietoje ir nenaudokite jo tose vietose, kur jau įvyko 
nelaimingi atsitikimai. (Atlikdami pratimus venkite vietų, kuriose juo naudojasi kiti, ir 
venkite visų galimų nelaimingų atsitikimų)
• Vaikai iki 8 metų, naudokite gaminį prižiūrint suaugusiems.
• Praradus pusiausvyrą, nelaukite, kol nukrisite, laiku nušokkite nuo riedlentės, 
sustokite ir pradėkite iš naujo.
• Pradėkite naudotis riedlente nuo lygaus ploto ar nedidelio šlaito ir laiku nušokkite 
nuo riedlentės, kol greitis nepasidarys per didelis.
• Pradžioje mokomasi saugiai kristi (geriausia – riedant kūnu ant žemės), rimčiausia 
žala kritus nuo riedlentės – lūžis.
• Pradedantieji riedlentėmis turėtų naudotis prižiūrimi tėvų ar draugų.
• Šokdami nuo riedlentės įsitikinkite, kad ji slysta ta kryptimi, kuri nesukeltų žalos 
kitiems.
• Ši riedlentė netinka kaskadininkams ir skirta tik pramoginiam sportui.
• Prieš lipant nuo riedlentės, reikia sumažinti greitį. Kai riedlentė sustabdoma, 
pirmiausia padėkite vieną koją, o paskui antrą pėdą ant žemės.
• Norėdami įgyti naujų riedlenčių įgūdžių, užsiregistruokite į riedlenčių klubą. Visada 
rūpinkitės savo ir kitų saugumu.

ATSARGIAI
Riedlentės gali būti pavojingos.
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POLSKI (PL)

Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję obsługi przed uruchomieniem deskorolki i 
zachowaj ją na przyszłość.

UŻYWAĆ
• Deskorolka powinna być używana na płaskim i suchym miejscu. Przed rozpoczęciem 
jazdy upewnij się, że nie ma dziur, dołów, kamieni i zagłębień, które mogą spowodować 
upadek i uszkodzenie deski.
• Unikaj jazdy na łyżwach na ulicach i chodnikach, a także na śliskich i wilgotnych 
powierzchniach.
• Noś odpowiednie ochraniacze: nakolanniki, łokcie, nadgarstki i kask.
• Sprawdzić, czy mechanizm kierowniczy jest odpowiednio wyregulowany i czy 
wszystkie części są mocno zamocowane, sprawdzić, czy koła są dobrze zamocowane.
• Aby ruszyć z deskorolką, umieść jedną stopę na środku deski, a drugą trzymaj na 
ziemi. Odepchnij się stopą od podłoża i wypchnij do przodu.
• Brak mechanizmu hamowania na deskorolce, musisz zejść z deski, gdy Twoja 
prędkość nadmiernie wzrośnie.

KONSERWACJA
• Regularna konserwacja może pomóc w bezpieczeństwie i cyklu życia deskorolki.
• Należy regularnie konserwować łożyska, są samosmarujące, czyścić je suchą szmatką 
z zewnątrz.
• Przed każdym użyciem dokładnie obejrzyj wózek i koła, jeśli koła przechylają się na 
bok, sprawdź, czy są dobrze zamocowane.
• Usuń wszystkie ostre krawędzie powstałe w wyniku użytkowania.
• Regularnie sprawdzaj ogólny stan i zużycie deskorolki.
• Sprawdź swoją deskę, jeśli widoczne są pęknięcia lub drzazgi, deskorolka nie nadaje 
się do dalszego użytku i należy ją wymienić.
• Regularnie sprawdzaj stan kół. Nadmierne zużycie kół zmniejszy wydajność i 
bezpieczeństwo deskorolki. Koła można wymienić tylko na nowe, identyczne koła 
dostarczone przez producenta.
• Nie dokonuj żadnych modyfikacji niezgodnych z instrukcją.
• Nakrętki samozabezpieczające i inne elementy samozabezpieczające należy 
wymienić, jeśli są uszkodzone lub zardzewiałe. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa zaleca się 
jednorazowe użycie nakrętki samozabezpieczającej.
• Podczas jazdy po nierównej powierzchni mogą wystąpić wibracje, które mogą 
spowodować poluzowanie elementów samozabezpieczających, co może zmniejszyć 
bezpieczeństwo produktu.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Używaj produktu w odpowiednim miejscu i unikaj używania go w miejscach, w 
których już doszło do wypadków. (Podczas ćwiczeń unikaj miejsc, w których używają 
go inni i unikaj wszelkich możliwych wypadków).
• Dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia, używać produktu pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
• W przypadku utraty równowagi nie czekaj na upadek, zeskocz z deskorolki na czas, 
zatrzymaj się i zacznij od nowa.
• Zacznij korzystać z deskorolki z płaskiego terenu lub niewielkiego wzniesienia i 
zeskocz z deskorolki w odpowiednim czasie, zanim prędkość stanie się zbyt duża.
• Na początku uczysz się bezpiecznego upadku (najlepiej przeturlania się po ziemi), 
najpoważniejszym urazem podczas upadku z deskorolki jest złamanie.
• Początkujący powinni korzystać z deskorolek pod nadzorem rodziców lub przyjaciół.
• Skacząc z deskorolki, upewnij się, że ślizga się ona w kierunku, który nie wyrządza 
krzywdy innym.
• Ta deskorolka nie nadaje się do akrobacji i jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do 
uprawiania sportów rekreacyjnych.
• Przed zejściem z deskorolki należy zmniejszyć prędkość. Kiedy deskorolka się 
zatrzyma, najpierw postaw jedną stopę, a następnie drugą stopę na ziemi.
• Aby zdobyć nowe umiejętności jazdy na deskorolce, zapisz się do klubu 
deskorolkowego. Cały czas dbaj o bezpieczeństwo swoje i innych.

OSTROŻNOŚĆ
Deskorolki mogą być niebezpieczne.
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deskorolkowego. Cały czas dbaj o bezpieczeństwo swoje i innych.

OSTROŻNOŚĆ
Deskorolki mogą być niebezpieczne.
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SKATEBOARD

PORTUGUÊS (PT)
Por favor, leia atentamente este manual do usuário antes de colocar o skate em 
operação e guarde as instruções para uso futuro.

USAR
• O skate deve ser utilizado em local plano e seco. Antes de patinar, certifique-se de 
que não há buracos, buracos, pedras e reentrâncias que possam causar uma queda e 
danificar a prancha.
• Evite patinar em ruas e calçadas, bem como superfícies escorregadias e úmidas.
• Use protetores adequados: joelheiras, cotoveleiras, munhequeiras e capacete.
• Verifique se o mecanismo de direção está bem regulado e se todas as peças estão 
bem fixadas, verifique se as rodas estão bem presas.
• Para andar com o skate, coloque um pé no meio da prancha e mantenha o outro pé 
no chão. Empurre o chão com o pé e impulsione-se para a frente.
• Sem mecanismo de freio no skate, você tem que sair do skate quando sua velocidade 
aumentar excessivamente.

MANUTENÇÃO
• A manutenção regular pode ajudar na segurança e ciclo de vida do skate.
• É necessário fazer a manutenção dos mancais regularmente, eles são autolubrifican-
tes, limpe-os externamente com pano seco.
• Antes de cada uso, inspecione cuidadosamente o caminhão e as rodas, se as rodas 
tombarem para o lado, verifique se estão bem presas.
• Remova todas as bordas afiadas causadas pelo uso.
• Verifique regularmente o estado geral e o desgaste do seu skate.
• Verifique sua prancha, se houver rachaduras ou lascas visíveis, o skate não é 
adequado para uso posterior e deve ser substituído.
• Verifique regularmente o estado das rodas. O desgaste excessivo das rodas reduz o 
desempenho e a segurança do skate. As rodas só podem ser substituídas por rodas 
novas e idênticas fornecidas pelo fabricante.
• Não faça modificações contrárias às instruções.
• As porcas de autoproteção e outros elementos de autoproteção devem ser 
substituídos se estiverem danificados ou enferrujados. Por motivos de segurança, 
recomenda-se o uso único da porca autotravante.
• Ao patinar em uma superfície irregular, podem ocorrer vibrações, o que pode fazer 
com que os elementos de autoproteção se soltem, o que pode reduzir a segurança do 
produto.

NOTAS DE SEGURANÇA
• Use o produto em um local adequado e evite usá-lo em áreas onde já ocorreram 
acidentes. (Ao praticar, evite áreas onde outras pessoas estejam usando e evite todos 
os possíveis acidentes)
• Crianças menores de 8 anos, usem o produto sob a supervisão de um adulto.
• Em caso de perda de equilíbrio, não espere cair, pule do skate a tempo, pare e 
recomece.
• Comece a usar o skate de uma área plana ou pequena inclinação e pule do skate em 
tempo hábil antes que a velocidade fique muito alta.
• No começo, você aprende a cair com segurança (de preferência rolando o corpo no 
chão), a lesão mais grave de uma queda de skate é uma fratura.
• Os iniciantes devem usar skates sob a supervisão dos pais ou amigos.
• Ao pular do skate, certifique-se de que ele deslize em uma direção que não 
prejudique outras pessoas.
• Este skate não é adequado para acrobacias e destina-se apenas a esportes 
recreativos.
• Antes de descer do skate, a velocidade deve ser reduzida. Quando o skate estiver 
parado, primeiro coloque um pé e depois o segundo pé no chão.
• Para adquirir novas habilidades no skate, inscreva-se em um clube de skate. Cuide 
da sua segurança e dos outros em todos os momentos.

CUIDADO
Os skates podem ser perigosos.
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SKATEBOARD

ROMÂNĂ (RO)
Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual de utilizare înainte de a pune skateboard-ul 
în funcțiune și să păstrați instrucțiunile pentru utilizare ulterioară.

UTILIZARE
• Skateboard-ul trebuie folosit pe un loc plat și uscat. Înainte de a patina, asigurați-vă 
că nu există găuri, gropi, pietre și goluri care pot provoca căderi și deteriora placa.
• Evitați patinarea pe străzi și trotuare, precum și pe suprafețele alunecoase și umede.
• Purtați protecții adecvate: genunchiere, cotiere, suporturi pentru încheietura mâinii 
și o cască.
• Verificat că mecanismul de direcție este reglat corespunzător și toate piesele sunt 
fixate ferm, verificați dacă roțile sunt bine fixate.
• Pentru a merge cu skateboard-ul, pune un picior în mijlocul plăcii și ține celălalt 
picior pe sol. Împingeți de sol cu piciorul și propulsați-vă înainte.
• Fără mecanism de frânare pe skateboard, trebuie să coborâți de pe bord când viteza 
crește excesiv.

ÎNTREȚINERE
• Întreținerea regulată poate ajuta la siguranța și ciclul de viață al skateboard-ului.
• Este necesar să se întrețină rulmenții în mod regulat, sunt auto-lubrifianți, curățați-i 
cu o cârpă uscată la exterior.
• Înainte de fiecare utilizare, inspectați cu atenție camionul și roțile, dacă roțile se 
înclină în lateral, verificați dacă sunt bine fixate.
• Îndepărtați toate marginile ascuțite cauzate de utilizare.
• Verificați regulat starea generală și uzura skateboard-ului dumneavoastră.
• Verificați-vă placa, dacă sunt vizibile crăpături sau așchii, skateboard-ul nu este 
potrivit pentru utilizare ulterioară și ar trebui înlocuit.
• Verificaţi regulat starea roţilor. Uzura excesivă a roților va reduce performanța și 
siguranța skateboard-ului. Roțile pot fi înlocuite doar cu roți noi, identice, furnizate de 
producător.
• Nu efectuați modificări care sunt contrare instrucțiunilor.
• Piulițele autoprotectoare și alte elemente de autoprotecție trebuie înlocuite dacă 
sunt deteriorate sau ruginite. Din motive de siguranță, se recomandă utilizarea o 
singură dată a piuliței autoblocante.
• Când patinează pe o suprafață neuniformă, pot apărea vibrații, care ar putea duce la 
slăbirea elementelor de autoprotecție, ceea ce poate reduce siguranța și securitatea 
produsului.

NOTE DE SIGURANȚĂ
• Folosiți produsul într-o locație adecvată și evitați să-l utilizați în zone în care au avut 
deja accidente. (Când vă antrenați, evitați zonele în care îl folosesc alții și evitați toate 
accidentele posibile)
• Copii sub 8 ani, utilizați produsul sub supravegherea unui adult.
• În caz de pierdere a echilibrului, nu așteptați să cazați, săriți din timp de pe 
skateboard, opriți-vă și începeți din nou.
• Începeți să utilizați skateboard-ul dintr-o zonă plată sau dintr-o pantă mică și săriți de 
pe skateboard în timp util înainte ca viteza să devină prea mare.
• La început, înveți să cazi în siguranță (preferabil rostogolindu-ți corpul pe pământ), 
cea mai gravă accidentare de la o cădere de pe un skateboard este o fractură.
• Începătorii ar trebui să folosească skateboard-urile sub supravegherea părinților sau 
a prietenilor.
• Când săriți de pe skateboard, asigurați-vă că acesta alunecă într-o direcție care nu 
dăunează altora.
• Acest skateboard nu este potrivit pentru cascadorii și este destinat doar sporturilor 
recreative.
• Înainte de a coborî de pe skateboard, viteza trebuie redusă. Când skateboard-ul este 
oprit, așezați mai întâi un picior și apoi al doilea picior pe sol.
• Pentru a dobândi noi abilități de skateboarding, înscrie-te la un club de skateboard. 
Ai grijă de siguranța ta și a celorlalți în orice moment.

PRUDENȚĂ
Skateboard-urile pot fi periculoase.
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SKATEBOARD

SLOVENSKÝ (SK)
Pred uvedením skateboardu do prevádzky si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na 
použitie a pokyny si uschovajte pre budúce použitie.

POUŽÍVAŤ
• Skateboard by sa mal používať na rovnom a suchom mieste. Pred korčuľovaním sa 
uistite, že nie sú žiadne diery, jamy, kamene a priehlbiny, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť pád a 
poškodiť dosku.
• Vyhnite sa korčuľovaniu na uliciach a chodníkoch, ako aj klzkým a vlhkým povrchom.
• Noste vhodné chrániče: chrániče kolien, lakťov, zápästia a prilbu.
• Skontrolujte, či je mechanizmus riadenia správne nastavený a všetky diely sú pevne 
pripevnené, skontrolujte, či sú kolesá bezpečne upevnené.
• Ak chcete začať so skateboardom, položte jednu nohu do stredu dosky a druhú držte 
na zemi. Nohou sa odtlačte od zeme a posuňte sa dopredu.
• Žiadny brzdný mechanizmus na skateboarde, pri nadmernom zvýšení rýchlosti musíte 
z dosky zísť.

ÚDRŽBA
• Pravidelná údržba môže pomôcť s bezpečnosťou a životným cyklom skateboardu.
• Ložiská je potrebné pravidelne udržiavať, sú samomazné, zvonku ich čistiť suchou 
handričkou.
• Pred každým použitím vozík a kolesá dôkladne skontrolujte, ak sa kolesá nakláňajú na 
stranu, skontrolujte, či sú dobre upevnené.
• Odstráňte všetky ostré hrany spôsobené používaním.
• Pravidelne kontrolujte celkový stav a opotrebovanie skateboardu.
• Skontrolujte dosku, ak sú viditeľné nejaké praskliny alebo úlomky, skateboard nie je 
vhodný na ďalšie použitie a mal by byť vymenený.
• Pravidelne kontrolujte stav kolies. Nadmerné opotrebovanie koliesok zníži výkon a 
bezpečnosť skateboardu. Kolesá je možné nahradiť len novými, identickými kolesami 
poskytnutými výrobcom.
• Nevykonávajte žiadne úpravy, ktoré sú v rozpore s pokynmi.
• Samoochranné matice a iné samoochranné prvky by sa mali vymeniť, ak sú 
poškodené alebo zhrdzavené. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa odporúča jednorazové 
použitie samosvornej matice.
• Pri korčuľovaní na nerovnom povrchu môže dochádzať k vibráciám, ktoré by mohli 
spôsobiť uvoľnenie samoochranných prvkov, čo môže znížiť bezpečnosť a zabezpečenie 
produktu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POZNÁMKY
• Výrobok používajte na vhodnom mieste a vyhnite sa jeho používaniu v oblastiach, 
kde už došlo k nehodám. (Pri nácviku sa vyhýbajte oblastiam, kde ho používajú iní a 
vyhnite sa všetkým možným nehodám)
• Deti mladšie ako 8 rokov používajú výrobok pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.
• V prípade straty rovnováhy nečakajte na pád, včas zoskočte zo skateboardu, zastavte 
a začnite odznova.
• Začnite používať skateboard na rovnej ploche alebo na malom svahu a zoskočte zo 
skateboardu včas, kým sa rýchlosť nestane príliš vysokou.
• Na začiatku sa naučíte bezpečne padať (najlepšie gúľanie tela po zemi), najvážnejším 
zranením pri páde zo skateboardu je zlomenina.
• Začiatočníci by mali používať skateboardy pod dohľadom rodičov alebo priateľov.
• Pri zoskakovaní zo skateboardu sa uistite, že sa posúva v smere, ktorý nespôsobí 
zranenie ostatným.
• Tento skateboard nie je vhodný na kaskadérske kúsky a je určený len na rekreačné 
športy.
• Pred zosadnutím zo skateboardu by ste mali znížiť rýchlosť. Keď je skateboard 
zastavený, položte najprv jednu nohu a potom druhú nohu na zem.
• Ak chcete získať nové skateboardové zručnosti, prihláste sa do skateboardového 
klubu. Vždy dbajte o svoju bezpečnosť a bezpečnosť ostatných.

POZOR
Skateboardy môžu byť nebezpečné.
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poškodiť dosku.
• Vyhnite sa korčuľovaniu na uliciach a chodníkoch, ako aj klzkým a vlhkým povrchom.
• Noste vhodné chrániče: chrániče kolien, lakťov, zápästia a prilbu.
• Skontrolujte, či je mechanizmus riadenia správne nastavený a všetky diely sú pevne 
pripevnené, skontrolujte, či sú kolesá bezpečne upevnené.
• Ak chcete začať so skateboardom, položte jednu nohu do stredu dosky a druhú držte 
na zemi. Nohou sa odtlačte od zeme a posuňte sa dopredu.
• Žiadny brzdný mechanizmus na skateboarde, pri nadmernom zvýšení rýchlosti musíte 
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• Pravidelná údržba môže pomôcť s bezpečnosťou a životným cyklom skateboardu.
• Ložiská je potrebné pravidelne udržiavať, sú samomazné, zvonku ich čistiť suchou 
handričkou.
• Pred každým použitím vozík a kolesá dôkladne skontrolujte, ak sa kolesá nakláňajú na 
stranu, skontrolujte, či sú dobre upevnené.
• Odstráňte všetky ostré hrany spôsobené používaním.
• Pravidelne kontrolujte celkový stav a opotrebovanie skateboardu.
• Skontrolujte dosku, ak sú viditeľné nejaké praskliny alebo úlomky, skateboard nie je 
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zranením pri páde zo skateboardu je zlomenina.
• Začiatočníci by mali používať skateboardy pod dohľadom rodičov alebo priateľov.
• Pri zoskakovaní zo skateboardu sa uistite, že sa posúva v smere, ktorý nespôsobí 
zranenie ostatným.
• Tento skateboard nie je vhodný na kaskadérske kúsky a je určený len na rekreačné 
športy.
• Pred zosadnutím zo skateboardu by ste mali znížiť rýchlosť. Keď je skateboard 
zastavený, položte najprv jednu nohu a potom druhú nohu na zem.
• Ak chcete získať nové skateboardové zručnosti, prihláste sa do skateboardového 
klubu. Vždy dbajte o svoju bezpečnosť a bezpečnosť ostatných.

POZOR
Skateboardy môžu byť nebezpečné.

SKATEBOARD



SKATEBOARD

SLOVENSKI (SL)
Prosimo, da natančno preberete ta uporabniški priročnik, preden zaženete rolko, in 
shranite navodila za prihodnjo uporabo.

UPORABA
• Rolko uporabljajte na ravnem in suhem mestu. Pred drsanjem se prepričajte, da ni 
lukenj, jam, skal in vdolbin, ki bi lahko povzročile padec in poškodovale desko.
• Izogibajte se rolkanju na ulicah in pločnikih ter spolzkih in vlažnih površinah.
• Nosite primerno zaščito: ščitnike za kolena, komolce, zapestja in čelado.
• Preverite, ali je krmilni mehanizem pravilno reguliran in so vsi deli trdno pritrjeni, 
preverite, ali so kolesa varno pritrjena.
• Za začetek rolke postavite eno nogo na sredino deske, drugo nogo pa držite na tleh. Z 
nogo se odrinite od tal in se potisnite naprej.
• Na rolki ni zavornega mehanizma, ko se vaša hitrost pretirano poveča, morate z deske 
stopiti.

VZDRŽEVANJE
• Redno vzdrževanje lahko pripomore k varnosti in življenjskemu ciklu rolke.
• Ležaje je treba redno vzdrževati, saj so samomazalni, zunaj jih čistiti s suho krpo.
• Pred vsako uporabo natančno preglejte vozilo in kolesa, če se kolesa nagnejo vstran, 
preverite, ali so dobro pritrjena.
• Odstranite vse ostre robove, ki nastanejo zaradi uporabe.
• Redno preverjajte splošno stanje in obrabo vaše rolke.
• Preverite svojo desko, če so vidne razpoke ali drobci, rolka ni primerna za nadaljnjo 
uporabo in jo je treba zamenjati.
• Redno preverjajte stanje koles. Prekomerna obraba koles bo zmanjšala zmogljivost in 
varnost rolke. Kolesa je možno zamenjati samo z novimi, enakimi kolesi, ki jih zagotovi 
proizvajalec.
• Ne delajte nobenih sprememb, ki so v nasprotju z navodili.
• Samovarovalne matice in druge samovarovalne elemente je treba zamenjati, če so 
poškodovani ali zarjaveli. Iz varnostnih razlogov priporočamo enkratno uporabo 
samovarovalne matice.
• Pri drsanju po neravni površini lahko pride do tresljajev, ki lahko povzročijo, da se 
samozaščitni elementi zrahljajo, kar lahko zmanjša varnost izdelka.

VARNOSTNA OPOMBA
• Izdelek uporabljajte na primernem mestu in se ga izogibajte na območjih, kjer so se 
že zgodile nesreče. (Med vadbo se izogibajte območij, kjer ga drugi uporabljajo, in se 
izogibajte vsem možnim nesrečam)
• Otroci, mlajši od 8 let, izdelek uporabljajo pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.
• V primeru izgube ravnotežja ne čakajte, da padete, pravočasno skočite z rolke, se 
ustavite in začnite znova.
• Začnite uporabljati rolko z ravnega območja ali majhnega pobočja in skočite z rolke 
pravočasno, preden hitrost postane prehitra.
• Na začetku se naučite varnega padca (najbolje valjanja s telesom po tleh), najhujša 
poškodba pri padcu z rolke je zlom.
• Začetniki naj uporabljajo rolko pod nadzorom staršev ali prijateljev.
• Ko skačete z rolke, se prepričajte, da drsi v smeri, ki ne poškoduje drugih.
• Ta rolka ni primerna za podvige in je namenjena samo rekreativnim športom.
• Preden stopite z rolke, zmanjšajte hitrost. Ko se rolka ustavi, najprej postavite eno 
nogo in nato drugo nogo na tla.
• Za pridobivanje novih veščin rolkarjenja se vpišite v rolkarski klub. Ves čas skrbite za 
svojo in varnost drugih.

POZOR
Rolke so lahko nevarne.
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SKATEBOARD

ESPAÑOL (ES)

Lea atentamente este manual de usuario antes de poner en funcionamiento el 
monopatín y guarde las instrucciones para uso futuro.

USAR
• La patineta debe usarse en un lugar plano y seco. Antes de patinar, asegúrese de que 
no haya agujeros, hoyos, rocas y huecos que puedan causar una caída y dañar la tabla.
• Evite patinar en las calles y aceras, así como en superficies resbaladizas y húmedas.
• Llevar protectores adecuados: rodilleras, coderas, muñequeras y casco.
• Verifique que el mecanismo de dirección esté correctamente regulado y que todas 
las partes estén firmemente unidas, verifique que las ruedas estén bien sujetas.
• Para ponerse en marcha con la patineta, coloque un pie en el centro de la tabla y 
mantenga el otro pie en el suelo. Empuje el suelo con el pie e impúlsese hacia 
adelante.
• No hay mecanismo de frenado en la patineta, tienes que bajarte de la tabla cuando 
tu velocidad aumenta en exceso.

MANTENIMIENTO
• El mantenimiento regular puede ayudar con la seguridad y el ciclo de vida de la 
patineta.
• Es necesario mantener los cojinetes periódicamente, son autolubricantes, limpiarlos 
externamente con un paño seco.
• Antes de cada uso, inspeccione cuidadosamente el eje y las ruedas, si las ruedas se 
inclinan hacia un lado, verifique que estén bien sujetas.
• Retire todos los bordes afilados causados por el uso.
• Controle periódicamente el estado general y el desgaste de su patineta.
• Revise su patineta, si hay grietas o astillas visibles, la patineta no es adecuada para un 
uso posterior y debe ser reemplazada.
• Controle periódicamente el estado de las ruedas. El desgaste excesivo de las ruedas 
reducirá el rendimiento y la seguridad del monopatín. Las ruedas solo se pueden 
reemplazar con ruedas nuevas e idénticas proporcionadas por el fabricante.
• No realice ninguna modificación que sea contraria a las instrucciones.
• Las tuercas de autoprotección y otros elementos de autoprotección deben ser 
reemplazados si están dañados u oxidados. Por razones de seguridad, se recomienda 
el uso de una sola vez de la tuerca autoblocante.
• Al patinar sobre una superficie irregular, se pueden producir vibraciones, lo que 
podría hacer que se suelten los elementos de autoprotección, esto puede reducir la 
seguridad y protección del producto.

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD
• Use el producto en un lugar adecuado y evite usarlo en áreas donde ya han ocurrido 
accidentes. (Cuando practique, evite las áreas donde otros lo estén usando y evite 
todos los posibles accidentes)
• Niños menores de 8 años, utilicen el producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
• En caso de pérdida de equilibrio, no espere a caer, salte del monopatín a tiempo, 
pare y comience de nuevo.
• Comience a usar la patineta desde un área plana o una pendiente pequeña y salte 
de la patineta en el momento oportuno antes de que la velocidad sea demasiado 
rápida.
• Al principio, aprendes a caer con seguridad (preferiblemente rodando tu cuerpo por 
el suelo), la lesión más grave de una caída de una patineta es una fractura.
• Los principiantes deben usar patinetas bajo la supervisión de padres o amigos.
• Al saltar de la patineta, asegúrese de que se deslice en una dirección que no cause 
daño a los demás.
• Esta patineta no es adecuada para acrobacias y está diseñada únicamente para 
deportes recreativos.
• Antes de bajarse del monopatín, se debe reducir la velocidad. Cuando la patineta se 
detenga, coloque primero un pie y luego el segundo pie en el suelo.
• Para adquirir nuevas habilidades de patinaje, regístrese en un club de patinaje. Velar 
por la seguridad propia y de los demás en todo momento.

PRECAUCIÓN
Las patinetas pueden ser peligrosas.
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SKATEBOARD

SVENSKA (SV)
Vänligen läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du sätter igång skateboarden och 
spara instruktionerna för framtida bruk.

ANVÄNDA SIG AV
• Skateboarden ska användas på en plan och torr plats. Innan du åker skridskor, se till 
att inga hål, gropar, stenar och hålor som kan orsaka ett fall och skada brädan.
• Undvik att åka skridskor på gator och trottoarer samt hala och fuktiga ytor.
• Bär lämpliga skydd: knäskydd, armbågsskydd, handledsskydd och hjälm.
• Kontrollerat att styrmekanismen är korrekt reglerad och att alla delar är ordentligt 
fastsatta, kontrollera att hjulen är ordentligt fastsatta.
• För att komma igång med skateboarden, placera ena foten i mitten av brädan och 
håll den andra foten på marken. Tryck från marken med foten och driv dig framåt.
• Ingen bromsmekanism på skateboarden, du måste gå av brädet när din hastighet 
ökar för mycket.

UNDERHÅLL
• Regelbundet underhåll kan hjälpa till med skateboardens säkerhet och livscykel.
• Det är nödvändigt att underhålla lagren regelbundet, de är självsmörjande, rengör 
dem med en torr trasa utvändigt.
• Inspektera trucken och hjulen noggrant före varje användning, om hjulen lutar åt 
sidan, kontrollera att de sitter ordentligt fast.
• Ta bort alla vassa kanter orsakade av användning.
• Kontrollera regelbundet din skateboards allmänna skick och slitage.
• Kontrollera din bräda, om några sprickor eller splitter är synliga är skateboarden inte 
lämplig för vidare användning och bör bytas ut.
• Kontrollera regelbundet hjulens skick. Överdrivet slitage på hjulen kommer att 
minska skateboardens prestanda och säkerhet. Hjulen kan endast bytas ut mot nya, 
identiska hjul som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren.
• Gör inga ändringar som strider mot instruktionerna.
• De självskyddande muttrarna och andra självskyddande element bör bytas ut om de 
är skadade eller rostiga. Av säkerhetsskäl rekommenderas engångsanvändning av den 
självlåsande muttern.
• Vid skridskoåkning på ojämnt underlag kan vibrationer uppstå, vilket kan göra att 
självskyddselementen lossnar, detta kan minska produktens säkerhet och säkerhet.

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
• Använd produkten på en lämplig plats och undvik att använda den i områden där 
olyckor redan har inträffat. (När du tränar, undvik områden där andra använder den 
och undvik alla möjliga olyckor)
• Barn under 8 år, använd produkten under uppsikt av vuxen.
• Vid förlust av balans, vänta inte med att ramla, hoppa av skateboarden i tid, stanna 
och börja om.
• Börja använda skateboarden från ett plant område eller en liten sluttning, och hoppa 
av skateboarden i god tid innan hastigheten blir för hög.
• I början lär du dig att falla säkert (gärna rulla kroppen på marken), den allvarligaste 
skadan från ett fall från en skateboard är en fraktur.
• Nybörjare bör använda skateboards under uppsikt av föräldrar eller vänner.
• När du hoppar av skateboarden, se till att den glider i en riktning som inte skadar 
andra.
• Denna skateboard är inte lämplig för stunts och är endast avsedd för fritidssporter.
• Innan du går av skateboarden bör hastigheten sänkas. När skateboarden är stoppad, 
placera först en fot och sedan den andra foten på marken.
• För att skaffa nya skateboardfärdigheter, registrera dig i en skateboardklubb. Ta hand 
om din egen och andras säkerhet hela tiden.

VARNING
Skateboards kan vara farliga.



SVENSKA (SV)
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ANVÄNDA SIG AV
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• Nybörjare bör använda skateboards under uppsikt av föräldrar eller vänner.
• När du hoppar av skateboarden, se till att den glider i en riktning som inte skadar 
andra.
• Denna skateboard är inte lämplig för stunts och är endast avsedd för fritidssporter.
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简体中文 (ZH)
请在使用滑板前仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以备日后使用。

使用
· 滑板应在平坦干燥的地方使用。 滑冰前，确保没有可能导致跌落和损
坏滑板的孔洞、凹坑、岩石和空洞。

· 避免在街道和人行道上以及湿滑的表面上滑冰。
· 佩戴合适的保护装置：护膝、护肘、护腕和头盔。
· 检查转向机构是否正确调节，所有零件是否牢固连接，检查车轮是否
牢固固定。

· 要开始使用滑板，请将一只脚放在滑板中间，另一只脚放在地上。 用脚
蹬离地面并推动自己向前。

· 滑板没有刹车装置，速度过快时必须离开滑板。

维护
· 定期维护有助于滑板的安全和生命周期。
· 轴承需定期保养，轴承自润滑，外部用干布清洁。
· 每次使用前，仔细检查小车和车轮，如果车轮向一侧倾斜，请检查它们
是否固定好。

· 去除因使用而产生的所有锋利边缘。
· 定期检查滑板的一般状况和磨损情况。
· 检查您的滑板，如果有任何裂缝或碎片可见，则滑板不适合进一步使
用，应予以更换。

· 定期检查车轮的状况。 轮子的过度磨损会降低滑板的性能和安全性。 
轮子只能用制造商提供的新的相同轮子更换。

· 不要进行任何违反说明的修改。
· 如果损坏或生锈，应更换自保护螺母和其他自保护元件。 出于安全考
虑，建议一次性使用自锁螺母。

· 在不平坦的表面上滑行时，可能会发生振动，这可能会导致自我保护
元件松动，从而降低产品的安全性和安全性。

安全注意事项
· 在合适的地方使用本产品，避免在已经发生过事故的地方使用。（练习
时，避开别人正在使用的地方，避免一切可能发生的事故）

· � 岁以下儿童请在成人监护下使用本产品。
· 万一失去平衡，不要等着摔倒，及时跳下滑板，停下来重新开始。
· 从平坦区域或小斜坡开始使用滑板，并在速度变得过快之前及时跳离
滑板。

· 一开始，您学会安全跌倒（最好是在地上滚动身体），从滑板上跌落最
严重的伤害是骨折。

· 初学者应在父母或朋友的监督下使用滑板。
· 从滑板上跳下时，确保滑板滑向不会对他人造成伤害的方向。
· 此滑板不适合特技表演，仅供休闲运动使用。
· 离开滑板之前，应降低速度。 滑板停止时，先放一只脚，再放另一只脚
。

· 要获得新的滑板技能，请加入滑板俱乐部。 时刻注意自己和他人的安
全。

警告
滑板可能很危险。
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